Instructions for use

Product description and composition

HydroClean advance is a hydroactive wound dressing that contains, as a core
component, a superabsorbent polyacrylate (SAP) embedded in cellulose fibers

and activated (premoistened) with Ringer’s solution. The wound contact layer of
the dressing is made up of a knitted fabric, consisting of polypropylene, to which
silicone strips have been applied. The wound contact layer and the silicone strips
counteract adhesion to the wound bed. On the side facing away from the wound,
a water-impermeable polypropylene film, coated with a hydrophobic polypropylene
non-woven fabric, prevents the wound dressing pad from drying out too early. This
enables moisture to be delivered to the wound bed for up to three days, whilst

the polypropylene film also prevents the outer surface of the dressing from being
soaked.

Properties and mode of action

HydroClean advance delivers Ringer's solution to the wound for up to three
days. During this time, interactive and continuous wound irrigation takes place,
due to the wound dressing pad also absorbing wound exudate. The SAP used

in HydroClean advance inactivates matrix metalloproteinases (MMP) which
impair wound healing. As a result, stagnating healing in chronic wounds can be
reactivated.

Intended use

HydroClean advance is suitable for wet/moist treatment of wounds. The dressing
should be used by healthcare professionals or laypersons trained by healthcare
professionals.

Indications

HydroClean advance is indicated for the wet management of dry, light and
moderately exuding wounds, in particular of wounds with impaired healing
tendency. The product is especially suitable for the treatment of chronic and poorly
healing wounds during the cleansing and granulation stage. HydroClean advance
can also be used for the treatment of infected wounds. HydroClean advance can
furthermore be used to reactivate stagnating healing processes if these are caused
by excessive MMP activity.

Mode of application and dressing change

The packaging and the dressing should be checked for damages. HydroClean
advance should not be used if damages are detected. The dressing change should
be carried out according to current medical standards. It should especially be
carried out under aseptic conditions. The white side of the dressing facing the
wound must therefore not be touched with unsterile hands/gloves or instruments.
HydroClean advance is placed on the wound with the white side of the dressing
facing the wound and the blue inscription facing upwards. HydroClean advance
must be in contact with the wound bed and should overlap the wound's edges.
HydroClean advance cavity can be inserted into deep wounds and can then be
covered with HydroClean advance. HydroClean advance should be secured with
suitable dressing retention material. HydroClean advance is also suitable to be used
under compression bandages or stockings.The dressing can remain in situ for up
to three days, depending on clinical judgement. The dressing should be changed
if the absorption capacity is exhausted or the dressing dries out prematurely. In
most cases, HydroClean advance can be removed from the wound without causing
additional pain. Should the wound dressing pad adhere to the wound, it can be
irrigated with a sterile physiological saline or Ringer's solution prior to removal to
loosen the adhesion.

Special precautions

Before treating wounds with impaired healing tendency, the wound condition

and the causes of the impairment must always be assessed by a physician or
other healthcare professional. Treatment with HydroClean advance cannot replace
treatment of the cause of impaired wound healing. HydroClean advance must not
be cut to size or otherwise damaged mechanically. If HydroClean advance is applied
on the sole of a foot, the patient must not stand or walk on it because the dressing
may burst. If the dressing is damaged, SAP particles and fibers may get into the
wound. They should be rinsed out with a sterile physiological saline or Ringer's
solution. Infected wounds and wounds highly exposed to bacteria should only

be treated under the supervision of a physician or other healthcare professional,
particularly if a film dressing is used for fixation. Moisturizing dressings like
HydroClean advance are not recommended to be used to treat dry necrotic foot
wounds caused by arterial occlusive disease. Third degree burns must be treated
by surgical procedures prior to the use of HydroClean advance. Topical medication
or disinfectants should not be applied during treatment with HydroClean advance.
The dressing may absorb or otherwise compromise the efficacy of the agents.
HydroClean advance should not be used to treat heavily exuding wounds. If the
skin around the wound is particularly sensitive and impaired, it is advisable to
protect the skin with suitable skin protection. In patients with a risk of excessive
bleeding (e.g. due to blood-thinning medications), HydroClean advance should be
removed with caution at each dressing change. If necessary, HydroClean advance
should first be irrigated with Ringer’s solution or physiological saline solution as
described above. Safety and effectiveness in pregnant women and children have
not been established.

Contraindications
Do not use HydroClean advance on patients with an intolerance to any of its
components.

Side effects

At the start of the treatment with HydroClean advance, breakdown of irreversibly
damaged tissue can lead to an increase in the size of the wound. This can be a sign
that wound healing has commenced. Reddening of the wound edges can occur
during wet/moist treatment; this is normally a sign that blood circulation has been
reactivated as the wound begins to heal. However, the cause must be assessed
individually in each case. HydroClean advance therapy itself does not cause any
pain. However, an open wound is often highly sensitive to mechanical stimuli. The
question whether an adequate analgesic therapy is indicated must be considered
on a case-by-case basis. Whilst wet/moist treatment with Ringer’s solution does
not lead to maceration of vital cells, it can cause swelling of the soaked plantar
horny layer, which then appears as a whitish coating. In rare cases, unspecific
activation of gluteal and leg muscles had been observed in paraplegic patients with
sacral wounds. The symptoms were immediately resolved after the removal of the
dressing.

Product disposal

To minimize the risk of potential infection hazards, or environmental pollution,
disposable components of the medical device should follow disposal procedures
according to applicable and local laws, rules, regulations and infection prevention
standards.

Special instructions

Re-use of HydroClean advance may cause skin irritations, a prolonged healing time,
pain, and/or infections. Reprocessing devices, in order to reuse them, may seriously
damage their integrity and their performance.

Incident reporting

For a patient/user/third party in the European Union and in countries with
identical regulatory regime (Regulation (EU) 2017/745 on Medical Devices);

if, during the use of this device or as a result of its use, a serious incident has
occurred, please report it to the manufacturer and/or its authorized representative
and to your national authority.
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Instructions d'utilisation

Description du produit et composition

HydroClean advance est un pansement hydroactif constitué principalement d'un
polyacrylate superabsorbant (SAP) inclus dans des fibres de cellulose et activé
(préhumidifié) par la solution de Ringer. L'interface de contact avec la plaie est
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composée d'un tricot en polypropyléne revétu de bandes de silicone. L'interface

de contact et les bandes de silicone empéchent I'adhérence au lit de la plaie. Sur
la face opposée a la plaie, un film de polypropyléne imperméable & I'eau, enduit
d'un tissu de polypropylene hydrophobe, prévient tout dessechement prématuré du
coussinet. Cela permet d’humidifier le lit de la plaie jusqu'a trois jours, tandis que
le film de polypropylene empéche également la surface extérieure du pansement
de s'imprégner.

Propriétés et mode d‘action

HydroClean advance libere la solution de Ringer dans la plaie jusqu'a trois jours.
Pendant ce temps, I'irrigation interactive et continue de la plaie a lieu grace au
coussinet du pansement qui absorbe également I'exsudat de la plaie. Le SAP
présent dans HydroClean advance inactive les métalloprotéinases matricielles
(MMP) qui altérent la cicatrisation des plaies. La guérison stagnante des plaies
chroniques peut étre ainsi réactivée.

Utilisation prévue

HydroClean advance convient pour le traitement des plaies en milieu humide. Le
pansement doit étre utilisé par des professionnels de santé ou par des personnes
formées par des professionnels de santé.

Indications

HydroClean advance est indiqué pour le soin en milieu humide des plaies seches,
légérement et modérément exsudatives, et en particulier des plaies dont la
cicatrisation est entravée. Ce produit est particulierement indiqué pour le traitement
des plaies chroniques et dont la cicatrisation est difficile lors de la phase de
nettoyage et de granulation. HydroClean advance peut également étre utilisé pour
le traitement des plaies infectées. HydroClean advance peut en outre étre utilisé
pour réactiver les processus de cicatrisation stagnants si ceux-ci sont causés par
une activité excessive de MMP.

Mode d'utilisation et r Ml t de p t

L'emballage et le pansement doivent étre contrélés pour vérifier qu'ils ne sont

pas endommagés. HydroClean advance ne doit pas étre utilisé si des dommages
sont constatés. Le renouvellement de pansement doit étre effectué conformément
aux directives médicales en vigueur. Il doit en particulier étre réalisé dans des
conditions d'asepsie. La face blanche du pansement en contact avec la plaie ne doit
donc pas étre touchée avec des mains, des gants ou des instruments non stériles.
HydroClean advance est placé sur la plaie avec la face blanche du pansement
tournée vers la plaie et I'inscription bleue orientée vers le haut. HydroClean advance
doit étre en contact avec le lit de la plaie et doit recouvrir les berges de la plaie.
HydroClean advance cavity peut étre inséré dans les plaies profondes et peut
ensuite étre recouvert avec HydroClean advance. HydroClean advance doit étre fixé
avec un matériau de rétention de pansement approprié. HydroClean advance peut
également étre utilisé sous des bandages de compression ou des bas de contention.
Le pansement peut rester en place jusqu'a trois jours, selon |'avis médical. Le
pansement doit étre remplacé si la capacité d'absorption est épuisée ou si le
pansement seche prématurément. Dans la plupart des cas, HydroClean advance
peut étre retiré de la plaie sans causer de douleur supplémentaire. Si le pansement
adhére a la plaie, il peut étre imprégné d'un soluté physiologique stérile ou d'une
solution de Ringer avant le retrait pour décoller I'adhérence.

Précautions particuliéres

Avant de traiter des plaies dont la tendance a la cicatrisation est altérée, I'état de
la plaie et les causes de I'altération doivent toujours étre évalués par un médecin
ou un autre professionnel de santé. Le traitement avec HydroClean advance ne
peut pas remplacer le traitement de la cause de I'altération de la cicatrisation des
plaies. HydroClean advance ne doit pas étre coupé sur mesure ou endommagé
mécaniquement. Si HydroClean advance est appliqué sur la plante d'un pied, le
patient ne doit pas se tenir debout ou marcher dessus, car le pansement pourrait
éclater. Si le pansement est endommagé, des particules et des fibres de SAP
pourraient pénétrer dans la plaie. Il faut la rincer avec un soluté physiologique
stérile ou une solution de Ringer. Les plaies infectées et les plaies fortement
exposées aux bactéries ne doivent étre traitées que sous la supervision d'un
médecin ou d'un autre professionnel de santé, en particulier si un pansement
sous forme de film est utilisé pour la fixation. Les pansements hydratants comme
HydroClean advance ne sont pas recommandés pour traiter les plaies nécrotiques
seches du pied causées par une maladie occlusive artérielle. Les brilures du
troisieme degré doivent étre traitées par des procédures chirurgicales avant
I'utilisation d'HydroClean advance. Il ne faut pas appliquer de médicaments
topiques ou de désinfectants pendant le traitement avec HydroClean advance.

Le pansement peut absorber ou compromettre 'efficacité des agents.

HydroClean advance ne doit pas étre utilisé pour traiter les plaies fortement
exsudatives. Si la peau autour de la plaie est particulierement sensible et altérée,
il est conseillé de la protéger avec une protection cutanée appropriée. Chez

les patients présentant un risque de saignement excessif (p. ex. en raison de
médicaments anticoagulants), HydroClean advance doit étre retiré avec prudence
a chaque renouvellement de pansement. Si nécessaire, HydroClean advance doit
d'abord étre imprégné de solution de Ringer ou de soluté physiologique comme
décrit ci-dessus. L'innocuité et I'efficacité chez les femmes enceintes et les enfants
n‘ont pas été établies.

Contre-indications
Ne pas utiliser HydroClean advance sur des patients présentant une intolérance
al'un de ses composants.

Effets secondaires

Au début du traitement avec HydroClean advance, la dégradation des tissus déja
1ésés de maniére irréversible peut conduire & un agrandissement de la plaie. Cela
peut étre un signe que la cicatrisation a commencé. Le rougissement des berges
de la plaie peut se produire pendant un traitement humide ; c'est normalement un
signe que la circulation sanguine a été réactivée car la plaie commence a cicatriser.
Toutefois, la cause doit étre évaluée individuellement dans chaque cas. La thérapie
avec HydroClean advance ne cause elle-méme aucune douleur. Cependant, une
plaie ouverte est souvent trés sensible aux stimuli mécaniques. La question de
savoir si un traitement analgésique adéquat est indiqué doit étre examinée au

cas par cas. Bien que le traitement en milieu humide avec la solution de Ringer
n'entraine pas la macération des cellules vitales, il peut provoquer le gonflement
de la couche cornée plantaire humide, qui apparait alors comme une couche
blanchatre. Dans de rares cas, une activation non spécifique des muscles fessiers et
des jambes a été observée chez des patients paraplégiques présentant des plaies
sacrées. Les symptomes ont immédiatement disparu aprés le retrait du pansement.

Elimination du produit

Afin de réduire le risque d'infections potentielles ou de pollution environnementale,
les composants jetables du dispositif médical doivent étre éliminés conformément
aux lois, réglementations et normes locales applicables et aux normes de
prévention des infections.

Instructions particuliéres

La réutilisation d’HydroClean advance peut causer des irritations cutanées, un
temps de cicatrisation plus long, des douleurs et/ou des infections. Le traitement
des dispositifs en vue de leur réutilisation peut nuire gravement a leur intégrité et
a leurs performances.

Signalement des incidents

Pour un patient / utilisateur / tiers dans I'Union européenne et dans les pays ayant
un régime réglementaire identique (Reglement (UE) 2017/745 sur les dispositifs
médicaux) ; si, lors de I'utilisation de ce dispositif ou suite a son utilisation, un
incident grave se produit, veuillez le signaler au fabricant et/ou a son mandataire et
a votre autorité nationale.
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Gebruiksaanwijzing

Productbeschrijving en samenstelling

HydroClean advance is een hydroactief wondverband, met als hoofdbestanddeel
een superabsorberend polyacrylaat (SAP) dat door celstofvezels omringd is en met
Ringeroplossing geactiveerd (bevochtigd) is. De wondcontactlaag van het verband
bestaat uit een polypropyleen tricot met siliconenbanen. De wondcontactlaag en de
siliconenbanen werken verkleving met de wond tegen. Op de zijde die niet op de

wond wordt gelegd, voorkomt een waterdichte polypropyleen folie samen met een
hydrofobe polypropyleen nonwoven stof dat het wondkussen vroegtijdig uitdroogt.
Hierdoor kan het vocht tot drie dagen aan de wond worden afgegeven. Gelijktijdig
wordt door de polypropyleen folie verhinderd dat de buitenzijde van het verband
doornat wordt.

Eigenschappen en werking

HydroClean advance geeft gedurende maximaal drie dagen Ringeroplossing

aan de wond af. Daar het wondverband gelijktijdig wondexsudaat opneemt,

vindt tegelijkertijd een interactieve en continue wondspoeling plaats. Het in
HydroClean advance toegepaste SAP inactiveert de matrixmetallo-proteasen (MMP)
die de wondgenezing belemmeren. Hierdoor kan het stagnerende genezingsproces
bij chronische wonden worden gereactiveerd.

Beoogd gebruik

HydroClean advance is geschikt voor de natte/vochtige behandeling van wonden.
Het verband moet worden aangebracht door professionele zorgverleners of leken
die door een professionele zorgverlener zijn getraind.

Indicaties

HydroClean advance is bedoeld voor de natte behandeling van droge, licht tot
matig exsuderende wonden, met name wonden met slechte genezingstendens.

Het product is met name geschikt voor de behandeling van chronische en slecht
genezende wonden in de reinigings- en granulatiefase. HydroClean advance kan
ook worden gebruikt voor de behandeling van besmette wonden. Daarnaast

kan HydroClean advance worden gebruikt bij de reactivering van stagnerende
genezingsprocessen, als die stagnatie wordt veroorzaakt door een te hoge activiteit
van MMP.

Wijze van aanbrengen en wondverbandverwisseling

Controleer de verpakking en het verband op beschadigingen. Gebruik

HydroClean advance niet als er beschadigingen worden aangetroffen. Het

verband moet worden verwisseld volgens de actuele medische standaard.

Dit moet vooral onder aseptische omstandigheden worden uitgevoerd. De

witte zijde van het verband wordt op de wond gelegd en mag daarom niet
worden aangeraakt met niet-steriele handen/handschoenen of instrumenten.
HydroClean advance wordt met de witte zijde op de wond gelegd, zodat de

blauw bedrukte zijde naar boven wijst. HydroClean advance moet contact hebben
met het wondbed en de wondranden overlappen. Diepe wonden kunnen met
HydroClean advance cavity worden getamponneerd en met HydroClean advance
worden afgedekt. HydroClean advance moet met geschikt materiaal worden
gefixeerd. HydroClean advance is tevens geschikt voor gebruik onder steunverband
of -kousen. Het verband kan maximaal drie dagen op zijn plaats blijven, afhankelijk
van het oordeel van de arts. Het verband moet worden vervangen, als er geen
vocht meer opgenomen kan worden of als het verband voortijdig is uitgedroogd.
In de meeste gevallen kan HydroClean advance pijnloos van de wond worden
verwijderd. Als het wondkussen aan de wond kleeft, kan het verband vooér het
verwijderen met een steriele fysiologische zout- of Ringeroplossing nat worden
gemaakt om de verkleving los te weken.

Speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen

Voor elke behandeling van wonden met een slechte genezingstendens is de
beoordeling over de toestand van de wond en het achterhalen van de oorzaak
van de vertraagde wondheling door een arts of andere professionele zorgverlener
noodzakelijk. De behandeling met HydroClean advance kan de behandeling

van de primaire oorzaak van de wondgenezingsstoornis niet vervangen.
HydroClean advance mag niet worden doorgeknipt of mechanisch worden
beschadigd. Als HydroClean advance onder de voet wordt aangebracht, mag

de patiént er niet op staan of lopen, omdat het verband open kan barsten.

Als het verband beschadigd is, kunnen SAP-deeltjes en -vezels in de wond
terechtkomen. Ze moeten met een steriele fysiologische zout- of Ringeroplossing
worden uitgespoeld. Besmette en bacterieel sterk belaste wonden mogen

alleen onder toezicht van een arts of andere professionele zorgverlener worden
behandeld, vooral wanneer voor het fixeren een folieverband wordt gebruikt.
Vochtinbrengende verbanden als HydroClean advance worden niet aanbevolen voor
gebruik bij de behandeling van droge necrotische voetwonden die het gevolg zijn
van arteriéle occlusieve aandoeningen. Derdegraads brandwonden moeten eerst
chirurgisch worden behandeld voordat HydroClean advance kan worden gebruikt.
Tijdens de behandeling met HydroClean advance mogen geen plaatselijke genees-
of desinfectiemiddelen worden toegepast. Het verband kan de middelen absorberen
of de werkzaamheid ervan op andere wijze beinvioeden. HydroClean advance
mag niet worden gebruikt voor de behandeling van sterk exsuderende wonden.
Als de huid bij de wond zeer gevoelig en geirriteerd is, is het raadzaam de huid
met een geschikt verzorgingsproduct te beschermen. Bij patiénten met verhoogde
neiging tot bloeden (bijv. door bloedverdunners) dient HydroClean advance bij

de verbandwissel bijzonder voorzichtig te worden verwijderd. Eventueel dient
HydroClean advance van tevoren te worden natgemaakt met een Ringeroplossing
of fysiologische zoutoplossing, zoals hierboven beschreven. De veiligheid en
werkzaamheid bij zwangere vrouwen en bij kinderen zijn niet vastgesteld.

Contra-indicaties
HydroClean advance mag niet worden gebruikt, wanneer de patiént overgevoelig is
voor een van de bestanddelen.

Bijwerkingen

Tijdens de beginfase van de behandeling met HydroClean advance kan de wond
groter worden, omdat weefsel dat reeds onherstelbaar was beschadigd, wordt
afgebroken. Dit is een teken dat de wondgenezing op gang komt. Tijdens de natte/
vochtige behandeling kunnen de wondranden rood worden; dit is doorgaans een
teken van de gereactiveerde doorbloeding ten gevolge van het op gang komen
van de wondgenezing. De oorzaak moet echter in elk geval afzonderlijk worden
beoordeeld. Een behandeling met HydroClean advance is pijnloos. Een open wond
zelf is echter vaak zeer gevoelig voor mechanische prikkels. In individuele gevallen
moet worden gecontroleerd of een geschikte behandeling tegen de pijn geindiceerd
is. De natte/vochtige behandeling met Ringeroplossing leidt niet tot maceratie van
vitale cellen; het eelt van de voetzool kan echter zwellen, wat als een witachtige
aanslag zichtbaar wordt. In zeldzame gevallen is niet-specifieke activering van bil-
en beenspieren aangetroffen bij dwarslaesiepatiénten met heiligheenwonden. De
symptomen waren meteen verdwenen na het verwijderen van het verband.

Afvoeren van het product

Om het risico op infectiegevaar of milieuvervuiling te minimaliseren, moeten voor
de wegwerponderdelen van het medisch hulpmiddel de procedures voor afvoer
worden gevolgd overeenkomstig de geldende en lokale wetgeving, regels en
normen voor infectiepreventie.

Speciale instructies

Hergebruik van HydroClean advance kan leiden tot huidirritatie, een langere
genezingsduur, pijn en/of infecties. Het herverwerken van hulpmiddelen voor
hergebruik kan de integriteit en de prestatie van de producten ernstig schaden.

Incidenten melden

Voor patiénten/gebruikers/derde partijen in de Europese Unie en in landen met
dezelfde regelgeving (verordening (EU) 2017/745 inzake medische hulpmiddelen)
geldt: ernstige incidenten die zich in verband met het gebruik van het hulpmiddel
of als een resultaat van het gebruik ervan hebben voorgedaan, dienen te worden
gemeld bij de fabrikant en/of de bevoegde vertegenwoordiger en uw nationale
autoriteit.
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Istruzioni per I'uso

Descrizione e composizione del prodotto

HydroClean advance & una medicazione per ferite idroattiva che contiene come
componente di base un poliacrilato superassorbente (SAP) immerso in fibre di
cellulosa e attivato (preumidificato) con soluzione di Ringer. Lo strato a contatto
con la ferita € costituito da un tessuto a maglia in polipropilene su cui sono
applicate strisce di silicone. Lo strato a contatto con la ferita e le strisce di silicone
contrastano |'aderenza al letto della ferita. Sul lato opposto alla ferita, una pellicola

di polipropilene impermeabile, rivestita da tessuto non tessuto in polipropilene
idrofobo, impedisce che la medicazione si essicchi troppo presto. Cio permette
di umidificare il letto della ferita per massimo tre giorni, mentre la pellicola in
polipropilene impedisce che la superficie esterna della medicazione si impregni.

Proprieta e modo di azione

HydroClean advance rilascia la soluzione di Ringer sulla ferita fino a un massimo di
tre giorni. In questo lasso di tempo, si verifica un'irrigazione interattiva e continua
della ferita, poiché il cuscinetto della medicazione assorbe anche I'essudato della
ferita stessa. Il SAP utilizzato in HydroClean advance disattiva le metalloproteinasi
della matrice (MMP) che compromettono la guarigione della ferita. In questo modo,
si riattiva un processo di guarigione stagnante in caso di ferite croniche.

Destinazione d'uso

HydroClean advance € indicato per il trattamento di ferite in ambiente umido.
La medicazione deve essere utilizzata da operatori sanitari o persone comuni
addestrate da operatori sanitari.

Indicazioni

HydroClean advance ¢ indicato per la gestione umida di ferite asciutte, da
lievemente a moderatamente essudanti, in particolare di ferite con tendenza alla
guarigione compromessa. Il prodotto & particolarmente indicato per il trattamento
di ferite croniche e che guariscono difficilmente nello stadio di purificazione e
granulazione. HydroClean advance puo essere inoltre utilizzato per il trattamento di
ferite infette. HydroClean advance puo essere utilizzato altresi per riattivare processi
di guarigione stagnante se questi sono causati da eccessiva attivita delle MMP.

Modalita di applicazione e sostituzione della medicazione

Deve essere verificata la presenza di eventuali danni sulla confezione e sulla
medicazione. Non utilizzare HydroClean advance se si riscontrano danni. La
sostituzione della medicazione deve essere effettuata secondo gli attuali standard
medici. In particolare, deve essere svolta in condizioni asettiche. Pertanto il lato
bianco della medicazione rivolto verso la ferita non deve essere toccato con
mani/guanti o strumenti non sterili. HydroClean advance viene applicato sulla
ferita con il lato bianco della medicazione rivolto verso la ferita e la scritta blu
rivolta verso I'alto. HydroClean advance deve essere a contatto con il letto della
ferita e sovrapporsi ai margini di quest'ultima. HydroClean advance cavity puo
essere inserito in ferite profonde e poi coperto con HydroClean advance. Fissare
HydroClean advance con materiali appropriati. HydroClean advance ¢ indicato
anche per |'uso sotto bende o calze compressive. La medicazione puo rimanere
applicata in situ per un massimo di tre giorni, a seconda del giudizio clinico. La
medicazione deve essere sostituita se la capacita di assorbimento si esaurisce o se
la medicazione si essicca prematuramente. Nella maggioranza dei casi, & possibile
rimuovere HydroClean advance dalla ferita senza provocare ulteriore dolore.
Qualora il cuscinetto della medicazione aderisca alla ferita, prima della rimozione
puo essere irrigato con una soluzione salina fisiologica sterile o con soluzione di
Ringer per allentarne I'aderenza.

Precauzioni particolari

Prima di trattare le ferite con tendenza alla guarigione compromessa, la condizione
della ferita e le cause della compromissione devono essere sempre valutate da

un medico o da altro operatore sanitario. Il trattamento con HydroClean advance
non puo sostituire il trattamento della causa della guarigione compromessa della
ferita. HydroClean advance non deve essere ritagliato su misura o altrimenti
danneggiato meccanicamente. Se HydroClean advance viene applicato sulla pianta
del piede, il paziente non deve stare in piedi o camminare sulla medicazione
poiché questa potrebbe scoppiare. Qualora la medicazione venga danneggiata,
potrebbero penetrare nella ferita particelle e fibre di SAP. In tal caso € necessario
pulirle con una soluzione salina fisiologica sterile o soluzione di Ringer. Ferite
infette e ferite altamente esposte a batteri devono essere trattate unicamente
sotto la supervisione di un medico o di altro operatore sanitario, in particolare

se per il fissaggio viene utilizzata una medicazione in pellicola. L'utilizzo di
medicazioni umidificate come HydroClean advance € sconsigliato nel trattamento
di ferite asciutte necrotiche ai piedi causate da malattia occlusiva delle arterie
periferiche. Le ustioni di terzo grado devono essere trattate con procedura
chirurgica prima dell'utilizzo di HydroClean advance. Durante il trattamento

con HydroClean advance, non applicare disinfettanti o medicazioni topiche. La
medicazione potrebbe assorbire o in altro modo compromettere |'efficacia degli
agenti. Non utilizzare HydroClean advance per trattare ferite molto essudanti. Se
la pelle attorno alla ferita & particolarmente sensibile e compromessa, si consiglia
di proteggerla con una protezione per la pelle idonea. In pazienti con rischio di
sanguinamento eccessivo (ad es. a causa di farmaci anticoagulanti) & necessario
rimuovere HydroClean advance con cautela a ogni sostituzione della medicazione.
Se necessario, HydroClean advance deve essere prima irrigato con soluzione di
Ringer o soluzione fisiologica salina come descritto sopra. Non € stata valutata la
sicurezza e |'efficacia in donne in stato di gravidanza e bambini.

Controindicazioni
Non utilizzare HydroClean advance in caso di ipersensibilita ad uno dei componenti.

Effetti collaterali

All'inizio del trattamento con HydroClean advance, una rottura di tessuto
danneggiato in modo irreversibile puo portare a un aumento di dimensioni della
ferita. Cio puo tuttavia indicare che la guarigione della ferita & iniziata. Durante

il trattamento umido possono verificarsi arrossamenti dei margini della ferita,

che di norma rappresentano un segnale della riattivazione della circolazione
sanguigna mentre la ferita inizia a guarire. Tuttavia, & necessario valutare la causa
individualmente in ciascun caso. Il trattamento con HydroClean advance di per sé
non causa alcun dolore. Tuttavia, una ferita aperta € spesso molto sensibile

a sollecitazioni meccaniche. E necessario valutare caso per caso se intraprendere
una terapia analgesica idonea. Mentre il trattamento umido con soluzione di Ringer
non determina la macerazione di cellule vitali, puo causare gonfiore dello strato
corneo umido dell’epidermide plantare, il quale si manifesta come una patina di
colore bianco. In rari casi, & stata osservata un’attivazione aspecifica dei glutei e
dei muscoli delle gambe in pazienti paraplegici con ferite sacrali. | sintomi si sono
risolti immediatamente dopo aver rimosso la medicazione.

Smaltimento del prodotto

Per ridurre il rischio di potenziali pericoli di infezione o di inquinamento ambientale,
i componenti monouso dei dispositivi medici devono essere smaltiti secondo

le procedure di smaltimento in conformita alle leggi locali vigenti e a norme,
regolamenti e standard di prevenzione delle infezioni applicabili.

Avvertenze particolari

I riutilizzo di HydroClean advance puo causare irritazioni della pelle, un tempo
di guarigione prolungato, dolore e/o infezioni. La modifica dei dispositivi per il
riutilizzo degli stessi puo danneggiarne gravemente |'integrita e le prestazioni.

Segnalazione di incidenti

Per un paziente/utilizzatore/terza parte nell'Unione europea e in paesi con regime
normativo identico (regolamento (UE) 2017/745 sui dispositivi medici), se, durante
I'uso del presente dispositivo o in conseguenza del suo utilizzo, si & verificato

un incidente grave, segnalare quest'ultimo al fabbricante e/o al rappresentante
autorizzato e alla propria autorita nazionale.
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Instrucciones de uso

Composicion y descripcion del producto

HydroClean advance es un apdsito hidroactivo que tiene como componente
principal un poliacrilato superabsorbente (SAP) incrustado en celulosa y activado
(humedecido) con solucion Ringer. La capa del apdsito que estd en contacto con la
herida es de tela de punto, confeccionada con polipropileno y dos tiras de silicona.
La capa de contacto con la herida y las bandas de silicona evitan la adherencia
con el lecho de la herida. En el lado que no esté en contacto con la herida, una
pelicula de polipropileno impermeable al agua y recubierta con tela no tejida de
polipropileno hidrofobico impide que la almohadilla del apésito se seque antes

de tiempo. Esto permite transportar humedad al lecho de la herida durante tres
dias, al tiempo que la pelicula de polipropileno evita que la superficie exterior del
aposito se empape.

Caracteristicas y principio de accion

HydroClean advance transporta solucion Ringer a la herida hasta tres dias. Al
mismo tiempo, el apdsito absorbe y retiene exudado de la herida, facilitando su
limpieza interactiva y continua. El SAP utilizado en HydroClean advance desactiva
las metaloproteinasas de matriz (MMP) que alteran la cicatrizacion, reactivando el
proceso de cicatrizacion en heridas crénicas estancadas.

Uso previsto

HydroClean advance es adecuado para el tratamiento de heridas himedas. El
apdsito esta destinado al uso por parte de profesionales sanitarios o personas
debidamente formadas por profesionales sanitarios.

Indicaciones

HydroClean advance esta indicado para el tratamiento himedo de heridas secas

y con exudado moderado y leve, en especial, heridas dificiles de cicatrizar. El
producto es idoneo para el tratamiento de heridas cronicas o dificiles de cicatrizar,
especialmente en las etapas de limpieza y granulacion. HydroClean advance
también puede utilizarse para el tratamiento de heridas con infeccién. Ademas,
HydroClean advance puede ser utilizado para la reactivacion de procesos de
cicatrizacion estancados si estos son causados por una excesiva actividad de las
MMP.

Modo de aplicacion y cambio del aposito

Se debe comprobar si el embalaje y el apésito presentan dafios.

HydroClean advance no debe utilizarse si se detectan dafios. El cambio del
apdsito debe realizarse segun las normas sanitarias en vigor. En especial, debe
realizarse en condiciones asépticas. En consecuencia, no debe tocarse el lado
blanco del apésito que queda orientado hacia la herida con guantes, instrumentos
0 manos sin esterilizar. HydroClean advance se coloca en la herida con el lado
blanco del apésito orientado hacia la herida y la inscripcion azul, hacia arriba.
HydroClean advance debe estar en contacto con el lecho de la herida y sobrepasar
su contorno. HydroClean advance cavity puede introducirse en heridas y cubrirse
con HydroClean advance. HydroClean advance deberd fijarse con materiales
adecuados. HydroClean advance también puede utilizarse debajo de medias o
vendajes de compresion. El apésito se deberd cambiar si existe indicacion médica
para ello o como méximo después de tres dias de aplicacion. El apésito debera
cambiarse si agota su capacidad de absorcion o se seca antes de tiempo. En

la mayoria de los casos, HydroClean advance puede retirarse de la herida sin
ocasionar dolor. Si el aposito se adhiriese a la herida, puede rehumedecerse
previamente con suero fisiolégico esterilizado o solucién Ringer para desprenderlo.

Precauciones especiales

Antes del tratamiento de heridas de dificil cicatrizacion, un médico o un profesional
sanitario debe proceder a un examen médico del estado de la herida y de las
causas del retraso de la cicatrizacion. La terapia con HydroClean advance no

puede sustituir una terapia causal de los trastornos que afectan al proceso de
cicatrizacion. HydroClean advance no debe recortarse ni dafarse mecanicamente.
Si se coloca el apésito HydroClean advance en la planta del pie, el paciente

no debe estar de pie ni caminar apoyando ese pie, porque el apésito puede
romperse. Si el apésito esta dafiado, pueden llegar a la herida fibras o particulas
de polimero superabsorbente (SAP). Se debe enjuagar con suero fisiolégico
esterilizado o solucion Ringer. Las heridas infectadas con elevada carga

bacteriana solo se deben tratar bajo supervision médica o sanitaria, en especial

si para la fijacion se utiliza un vendaje oclusivo. No se recomienda el uso de
apésitos humectantes como HydroClean advance para tratar heridas secas con
necrosis en el pie ocasionadas por enfermedad arterial oclusiva. Antes de utilizar
HydroClean advance en quemaduras de tercer grado, estas deben tratarse con
procedimientos quirtrgicos. Durante el tratamiento con HydroClean advance, no
deben aplicarse desinfectantes ni medicamentos de uso topico, ya que el apésito
puede absorber los agentes o perjudicar su eficacia. HydroClean advance no debera
utilizarse para tratar heridas con fuerte exudado. Si la piel de la zona de la herida
es muy sensible y estd muy afectada, se recomienda cubrirla con una proteccién
cutdnea adecuada. En los pacientes con mayor propension a las hemorragias,
provocadas p. e]. por preparados hemodiluyentes, se deberan retirar durante el
cambio los apositos HydroClean advance con especial cuidado y, en caso necesario,
HydroClean advance debera rehumedecerse previamente con solucion Ringer

o suero fisioldgico, como se ha descrito arriba. No se han comprobado la seguridad
y la efectividad en mujeres embarazadas o nifios.

Contraindicaciones
HydroClean advance no deberd usarse si existe hipersensibilidad a alguno de sus
componentes.

Efectos secundarios

Al comenzar el tratamiento con HydroClean advance, la rotura del tejido con

dafios irreversibles puede aumentar el tamafio de la herida. Esto puede ser un
indicador de que ha comenzado la cicatrizacion. Durante la terapia himeda, puede
producirse enrojecimiento de los bordes de la herida y esto suele indicar el inicio
del proceso de cicatrizacion. Sin embargo, la causa debe evaluarse individualmente
en cada caso. La terapia con HydroClean advance es indolora en si; no obstante,

la herida abierta puede ser con frecuencia muy sensible a estimulos mecénicos. La
adecuacion de la terapia analgésica debe considerarse caso a caso. El tratamiento
himedo con solucién Ringer no provoca maceraciones de células vitales, aunque si
puede causar un reblandecimiento de la capa cornea plantar, que se manifestara
en forma de capa blanquecina. En casos raros, se ha observado una activacion
inespecifica de los musculos del gliteo y la pierna en pacientes parapléjicos con
heridas en el sacro. Los sintomas desaparecieron inmediatamente tras retirar el
aposito.

Eliminacion del producto

Para reducir al minimo el riesgo de posibles infecciones o de contaminacion
medioambiental, los componentes desechables de los productos sanitarios deben
seguir los procedimientos de eliminacion establecidos por las leyes, normas

o reglamentos locales pertinentes, asi como por las normas de prevencién de
infecciones.

Instrucciones especiales

La reutilizacién de HydroClean advance puede ocasionar irritacion cuténea, retardo
en la cicatrizacion, dolor y/o infecciones. Reprocesar los productos para volver

a utilizarlos puede dafar seriamente su integridad y su rendimiento.

Notificacion de incidencias

Para pacientes/usuarios/terceros de la Union Europea y paises con idéntico marco
normativo (Reglamento (UE) 2017/745, sobre los productos sanitarios); si durante
el uso de este dispositivo o como resultado del mismo se produjera un incidente
grave, debera notificarse al fabricante y/o su representante autorizado, y a la
autoridad nacional correspondiente.
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Instrucdes de utilizacao

Descricao e composicdo do produto

HydroClean advance é um penso hidroativo cujo principal componente é um
poliacrilato superabsorvente (SAP) incorporado em fibras de celulose e ativado (pré-
humedecido) com solucdo de Ringer. A camada do penso em contacto com a ferida
é composta por uma malha de polipropileno, sobre a qual foram aplicadas fitas de
silicone. A camada em contacto com a ferida e as fitas de silicone impedem

a aderéncia ao leito da ferida. No lado oposto a ferida, uma pelicula de
polipropileno impermedvel, revestida com tecido ndo tecido hidrofdbico em
polipropileno, impede que o penso seque prematuramente. Isso faz com que o leito
da ferida fique himido durante trés dias, ao passo que a pelicula de polipropileno
evita que a superficie externa do penso fique molhada.

Propriedades e modo de acdo

HydroClean advance faz com que a solucdo de Ringer penetre na ferida durante
trés dias. Dado que o penso absorve em simultdneo a secrecdo da ferida, durante
este periodo ocorre uma irrigacdo interativa e continua da ferida. O SAP utilizado
no HydroClean advance inativa as metaloproteinases da matriz (MMP) prejudiciais
a cicatrizacdo da ferida. Como resultado, um processo de cicatrizacdo estagnado
em feridas cronicas pode ser reativado.

Utilizacdo prevista

HydroClean advance é adequado para o tratamento hiimido de feridas. O penso
deve ser utilizado por profissionais de satde ou leigos, desde que devidamente
treinados por profissionais de satde.

Indicacdes

HydroClean advance ¢ indicado para a gestdo himida de feridas secas, ligeira

e moderadamente exsudativas, especialmente as propensas a problemas no
processo de cicatrizacao. O produto é especialmente indicado para o tratamento
de feridas cronicas e de cicatrizacao dificil na fase de limpeza e granulacdo.
HydroClean advance também pode ser utilizado para o tratamento de feridas
infetadas. Além disso, HydroClean advance pode ser utilizado para reativar
processos de cicatrizacdo estagnados, caso tal tenha sido causado por uma
atividade muito elevada das MMP.

Como colocar e mudar o penso

Tanto a embalagem quanto o penso devem ser verificados quanto a possiveis
danos. Caso sejam detetados danos, HydroClean advance ndo deve ser

utilizado. A mudanca do penso deve ser realizada de acordo com as normas
médicas vigentes. Deve ser realizada especialmente sob condicdes asséticas.

0 lado branco do penso, que fica voltado para a ferida, ndo deve, portanto,

ser tocado com as maos/luvas ou instrumentos nao esterilizados.

HydroClean advance é aplicado com o lado branco sobre a ferida, de forma

que a inscricao azul fique voltada para cima. HydroClean advance tem de

ficar em contacto direto com o leito da ferida e, se possivel, deve sobrepor-se
ligeiramente aos bordos da ferida. HydroClean advance cavity pode ser colocado
dentro de feridas profundas e, de seguida, estas podem ser cobertas com
HydroClean advance. HydroClean advance deve ser fixado com materiais indicados.
HydroClean advance também é adequado para uso sob ligaduras ou meias de
compressao. O penso deve ser mudado de acordo com indicacdo médica ou, o mais
tardar, apos trés dias. O penso deve ser mudado, caso a capacidade de absorcao
tenha sido esgotada ou este seque prematuramente. Na maioria dos casos,

é possivel retirar HydroClean advance da ferida sem agravar a dor. Se o penso
aderir a ferida, pode irriga-lo com solucao fisioldgica salina ou solucdo de Ringer
antes de o remover, para soltar a aderéncia.

Precaucdes especiais

Antes do tratamento de feridas com dificuldade de cicatrizacao, é necessaria uma
avaliacdo médica ou de outro profissional de satde da situacao da ferida e das
causas da dificuldade de cicatrizacdo. O tratamento com HydroClean advance
nao substitui o tratamento das causas da dificuldade de cicatrizacao.

HydroClean advance ndo pode ser cortado nem danificado mecanicamente. Caso
HydroClean advance seja aplicado na planta do pé, o paciente deve evitar ficar
de pé ou caminhar sobre 0 mesmo, para que o penso ndo rebente. Se o penso
for danificado, as particulas e as fibras do SAP podem penetrar na ferida. Nesse
caso, a ferida deve ser lavada com uma solucdo fisioldgica salina ou solucdo de
Ringer. Feridas infetadas e fortemente contaminadas por bactérias devem ser
tratadas sob vigilancia médica ou de outro profissional de satde, em especial

se for utilizado um adesivo para fixacdo. O uso de pensos humectantes, como
HydroClean advance, ndo é recomendado para o tratamento de feridas necréticas
e secas nos pés causadas por doenca arterial obstrutiva. Em caso de queimaduras
de terceiro grau, estas devem ser submetidas a tratamento cirlrgico, antes da
aplicacdo de HydroClean advance. Nao devem ser aplicados medicamentos topicos
ou desinfectantes durante o tratamento com HydroClean advance.

0 penso podera absorver ou comprometer de outro modo a eficacia dos agentes.
HydroClean advance ndo pode ser utilizado para tratar feridas gravemente
exsudativas. Se a pele a volta da ferida estiver particularmente sensivel

e fragilizada, recomenda-se a sua protecao com um preparado adequado para
protecdo cutdnea. Em pacientes com tendéncia para hemorragias (p. ex., devido
a medicacdo anticoagulante), HydroClean advance deve ser retirado com especial
cuidado, em cada mudanca do penso. Se necessario, HydroClean advance deve
ser previamente humedecido com solugéo fisiologica salina ou solugao de Ringer,
como descrito acima. A seguranca e a eficacia em criancas e gravidas nao foram
testadas.

Contraindicacdes
HydroClean advance ndo deve ser utilizado quando se verificar uma
hipersensibilidade a um dos seus componentes.

Efeitos secundarios

No inicio do tratamento com HydroClean advance, o tamanho da ferida poderd
aumentar devido a reabsor¢ao de tecidos ja irreversivelmente lesados. No entanto,
isto podera ser um sinal de que a cicatrizacdo se iniciou. Durante o tratamento
htimido, pode ocorrer uma ruborizacao dos bordos da ferida, o que geralmente

é um sinal de reativacéo da circulacdo sanguinea em consequéncia do inicio da
cicatrizacdo. Contudo, as causas terdo de ser sempre analisadas caso a caso.

0 tratamento com HydroClean advance, por si s6, ndo provoca dor. No entanto,
uma ferida aberta é frequentemente muito sensivel a estimulos mecanicos. Ha
que analisar, pontualmente, se é indicada uma terapia para a dor. O tratamento
htmido com solugdo de Ringer nao provoca maceracao de células vitais, mas
pode fazer inchar as calosidades da planta do pé, o que se manifesta como um
revestimento esbranquicado. Em casos raros, a ativacao nao especifica de musculos
gliteos e das pernas foi observada observada em pacientes paraplégicos com
feridas sacrais. Os sintomas foram imediatamente resolvidos apos a retirada do
penso.

Eliminacao do produto

Para minimizar o risco de possiveis infecdes, ou de poluicdo ambiental, os
procedimentos a seguir para a eliminacao dos componentes descartaveis do
dispositivo médico devem ser realizados em conformidade com a legislacao local
aplicavel, as regras, os regulamentos e as normas de prevencdo da infecao.

Instrucdes especiais

A reaplicacdo de HydroClean advance pode ocasionar irritacdo da pele,
retardamento do tempo de cicatrizacao, dores e/ou infecdes. O reprocessamento de
dispositivos, com vista a sua reutilizacao, pode afetar a sua integridade

e 0 seu desempenho.

Comunicacao de incidentes

Para um paciente/utilizador/terceiro na Unido Europeia e nos paises com regime
regulamentar idéntico (Regulamento (UE) 2017/745 relativo aos dispositivos
médicos); se, durante o uso deste dispositivo, ou como consequéncia do seu uso,
ocorrer um incidente grave, reporte o ocorrido ao fabricante e/ou ao representante
autorizado e a sua autoridade nacional.
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08nyiec xpriong

Neptypadr mpoiovrog kat cuvOeon

To HydroClean advance €ivat éva udpoevepyd emibepa TpavpdTwy, pe Baoiko
OUOTATIKO €val UTEPATTOPPOPNTIKO TIOAUAKPUAKG (SAP) EVOWHATWHEVO OE iVES
KuTtapivng kat evepyomoinpévo (mpogpmotiopévo) pe SidAvpa Ringer. To otpwpa
oV €MBEPATOC MOV £pXETal O€ EMadH HeE TO TPAUPA amoTeAEital and €va mAeKTo
Odaopa and moAvmpomuAévio, 6To oToio £xouv edpappooTei Awpibeg aIAIKOVNG.
To oTpwpa enarc pe To Tpadpa kat ot Awpideg otAikovng e§ovdeTepLVOLY TV
TPOOKOAANGN 0TV KOIAGTNTA TOU TPAOKATOC. ZTNV EEWTEPIKT TTAEVPA UTIAPXEL
pepBPAvN ToAUTpOTILAEViOU TTOU anWBE( T0 VEPO, EMOTPWHEVN He UEPODORO pn
TAEKTO Odacpa TOAUTIPOTIVAEVIOU, TTOU ATTOTPEEL TV TTPowpN jpavan tou Tuprva
ToU MBEPATOC TIOV £pXETal O€ EMAN HE TO TPAUHA. AUTO EMITPEMEL TNV KATAVORH
VypPaciac 0To TPAUKA yia EwG Kal TPELC NUEPEC, v 1) HepBpavn moAumportuAeviou
AMOTPEMEL €MMIONG TNV Uypaven Tng eEWTEPIKAC EMAvelag Tov emBEQaToc.

1610TnTEC Kat TpoTmog Spdong

To HydroClean advance xopnyei SidAvpa Ringer oo Tpadpa yia €wg Kat Tpeig
NHEPEG. EMeldr o uprvag Tou embépatog anoppodd mapdAAnAa kat ta vypd tou
Tpavpatog, levepyeital ouveyng AN Tou Tpaspatog. To SAP Tou xpnatpomoleital
oto HydroClean advance adpavorolei ti¢ petaAdompwreivaoeg pritpag (MMP) ou
napepnodiovv Ty enovAwan tov Tpadpatog. Q¢ anotéAeopa, n adpavoroinpévn
€MOUAWON O€ XPOVIA TPalMATA HTTOPEL vV EMavevepyoTtolndei.

NpoPAenopevn xprion

To HydroClean advance €iva kataAAnAo yia vypry Bepaneia tpaupdtwy. To eniBepa
TIPEMEL Va XPNOIHOTOLETal MO EmayyeApaTies TOL TopEa Lyeiag i amAd dtopa mov
£X0UV EKTTAISEVTE amo emayyeApatiec To TopEa Lyeiag.

Evéeigerg

To HydroClean advance evSeikvutal yia T uypr} QVTIHETWTILON Enpwy, EAadpwV
Kal LETpiwg eE16pWTIKGY TPAUATWY, 181AITEPA TPAVKATWY HE TAON Yid ATEAN
enobAwan. To Tpoiov eivat 1baviko ywa tn Bepaneia xpoviwy Tpavpdtwy

Kal Tpavpatwy atehols NovAwanC ota otadla Tou kaBaptopol Kat tng
kokklomoinong. To HydroClean advance pmopei niong va xpnotporoinBei yia

T Bepaneia poAvopévwy Tpavpdtwy. EmmAéov, to HydroClean advance pmopei
va xpnalponotnBei yia v enavevepyoroinon adpavomoinuévwy Sladikaoiwy
€MOUAWONG pocov Tpokatovvtal and urepBoAiki Spaotnpidtnia MMP.

06nyieq epappoyrig kat aAdayr embéparog

H ouokevaaia kat To eniBepa mpémel va eAéyyovat yia {npiég. To

HydroClean advance dev mpémet va xpnotporoteitat av evromotoov AaBes. H
aMayr Tou emBEpatog mpémel va yiveral c0pdwva He Ta loX0ovVIa [aTpIKA TpoTuTa.
Oa mpénel va Ste§ayetal €181k uMd AoNTITIKES oLVOIKeS. EmMopevwe, n Aeukr MAevpa
oV €MBEPATOC TPOG TO TPALKa dev TIPEMEL va ayyilETal He pn amooTelpwiéva
xépla/yava j epyaheia. To HydroClean advance tomoBeteital mavw oto Tpavpa

e TN A€UKr} TTAELPA TOU EMBEUATOC TPOC TO TPAUHA KAt TNV HITAE €Mlypadr

mpog ta endvw. To HydroClean advance mpémet va Bpioketal o€ dueon enapn

JE TNV KOIAOTNTA TOU TPAUKATOC KAl Va TOTOBETETa €101 WOTE VA UTEPKAADTITEL
ehadpwg ta dkpa tou. To pmopei va eloayBei oe Pabia tpadpata kat propei

énelta va kaAupBei pe HydroClean advance. To HydroClean advance Ba mpémel va
OTEPEWVETAL pe kataAAnAo LAIKG ouykpdtnang embépatoc. To HydroClean advance
eival emiong kataAAnAo yia xprion katw amo enideapous 1 KAAToES oupmieong. To
€mibepa UTOpEl va TIaPAEIVEL EMITOTOL Yia £WG Kal TPEIS NPEPES, avaoya pe TV
untdSel€n tou Latpo0. To emibepa mpémel va aAAdEeL av 1) amoppodnTikr kavotnta
£xel e€avAnBei i av To emibepa oteyvwoEl MPOWPT. ST MEPIOOOTEPES TEPITTWOEL,
10 HydroClean advance pmopei va adaipedei and 1o tpadpa Xwpic va mpokaAéoet
TPOAOETO TOVO. S€ MEPITTWAN TOU 0 TVPHVAG TOU EMBENATOC TPOOKOAANBE aTO
TPAUHA, MITOPE] val YiVEL KATALOVIGHOG HE AMOOTEIPWHEVO GUTIOAOYIKO 0pO

1} S1éAvpa Ringer Ttpiv amé v adaipeon, yia va xaAapwoel n TpookoAAnar).

Etdikég mpodulageig

Mpv and kabe Bepaneia tpavpatog pe ateAr emodAwan Ba mpémel va Sie§aydei
LATPIKT EKTIUNGT TNG KATAOTAGNC TOU TPAUMATOC KAl TWV QLTI Tou epmodifouv
Vv enobAwon, and 1atpd fj aGArov emayyeAuatia vyeiag. H Bepaneia pe xprion tou
HydroClean advance &ev pmopei va avtikataotioet tn Bepaneia tng atriag Tov
mpokaAei tnv ateAr emovAwon. To HydroClean advance dev Tipémel va Kotel yla
Va TIPOCapPHOTTEL 0T0 KATAAANAO HéyeBog oUTe mpémel va umootel AAAN {npid pe
pnxavika péoa. Av to HydroClean advance edpappootei ato méApa touv modioo,

0 aoBevric dev mpémel va atabel 1 va mepmatrjoel ndvw Tou, emeldh

0 emideaplog pmopei va StappnyBei. Av o enideapiog umootei PAGPN, owpartidia
SAP ka iveg pmopei va el0€ABouv oto Tpadpa. Oa mpémel va EemAévovtal pe
AmoOTEIPWHEVO Puatoroyiko opo iy SiaAupa Ringer. H Bepareia poAvopévwv
TPAUPATWY KAt TPAUpATWY TTou €xouv mpoaBAndei and Baktipia Oa mpémet va
yivetat umo v emiPAeyn atpol fj aAAou emayyeAuatia vyeiag, €6ika av

N oTepéwan tou embépatog yiverat pe Siadavn pepBpavn. Ta evudatika embépata
onwg 1o HydroClean advance ev ouviatwvtal yia T Bepaneia §Npwv VEKPWTIKWY
TPAUHATWY TOU TIOBI0U TTOU TIPOKAACLVTAL Ao ApTNPLAKT AmodEAKTK vooo. Ta
eykaupata tpitou Babpol mpémel va avipeTwTi{ovTal Pe XEPOUPYIKES EMEUPATELC
Ttpwv and T xprion tou HydroClean advance. Aev mpémel va epappolovial Tomika
dappaka f amoAupavrika kata t didpketa tng Beparneiag pe HydroClean advance.
0 emibeaplog punopei va anoppodrioet 1j va B¢ael o€ kivduvo TV anoteAeopatikotnta
Twv tapayéviwy. To HydroClean advance dev mpénel va xpnotpomoleital yia t
Bepareia §alpeTika e§15pWHATIKWY TPAUMATWY. € TEITTWON ToU T0 dépua aTnv
mepLoxr Tou Tpavpatog eivat (Slaitepa evaiobnto kat epediopévo, ouviotatat

N Xprion evog kataAAntou Ttpoidvtog mpoatacsiag Tov Séppatoc. Na aobeveic pe
tdon unepPolikrq aoppayiag (.. aobeveic mou Aaufavouv avumnktikd) to
HydroClean advance mpénet va apaipeital mpooektika kabe popd mou mpémel va
yivet aAhayn. Av givat anapaitnto, to HydroClean advance mpémel va katatoviCetat
mpwra pe diaAupa Ringer rj didAupa puatoAoyikol opol, 6Twg Teptypadetat
napanavw. H aoddAela kat n anoteAeopatikoTNTa o€ €YKUES yuvaikes Kat maidla
Sev xouv TeKNPIWOEL.

Avtevbeigelg
H xprion tov HydroClean advance dev eveikvutal o€ aoBeveic mou tapouaidfouy
unepeualobnaia o€ KAmoLo amd Ta GUOTATIKA TOU.

AVETUOOUNTEC EVEPYELEC

Me tnv évap€n tng Bepaneiag pe HydroClean advance, iowg peyaAwaet o Tpavpa
Adyw TG anwAelag THNPATWY TOU f8N KATEGTPARHEVOU 10TOU. AUTO UTTOpEL va gival
£€va onuadl ot n emodAwon Tou Tpavpatog Exel §ekivijoel. Katd tnv eneepyacia
Oypavang pmopei va oupBel epuBpdTNTA TwV AKPWY TOL TPAUHATOG. AUTO GLVHBWC
anoteAel évbel§n ot n kukhodopia Tou aipatog éxel evepyoroinbei Eava kat ott

n Sladikacia emovAwang éxel Eekvijoel. Qotooo, N artia TpEmeL va agloAoyeitat
pepovwpéva yla kae meplotatiko. H Bepaneia pe HydroClean advance dev
TIPOKAAEL kavéva Tovo. QoTdo0 Ta avolytd Tpavpata gival ouyvd 1laitepa
evaioBnta oe pnyavikoug epebiapolc. To epwtnua katd Moo evieikvutal ENApKq
avaAyntikr Bepaneia mpénel va e§etaletal kard mepimwon. H vypr Bepaneia pe
SlaAupa Ringer Sev mpokaAei SlaBpoxr Twv {WTKWY KUTTApWY, UTAPYEl WoTO00

n mbavotnta d1oykwong TG TeAuatiaiag kepdtivng embeppikic otBadac, yeyovog
Tou epdavietal wg Aeukd emioTpwpa. € OTIAVIEG TIEPITTWOELS EXEL TapatnpnOe
N XQPAKTNPLOTIKY EVEPYOTIOINGT) TWV YAOUTICWY HUWV KAl TWV HUWV TWV TIOSILV
0€ TTapamAnykolg aoBEeVE(G pe TpavpATa otV Lepr Xwpd. Ta oupMTWHaATa
QVTIHETWTIOTNKAV AUEOWS META TV adaipeon Tov emBEpAToC.

Anoppupn Tov TPoiovtog

la va eXayiotonotnBei o kivduvog mbavmv kivéuvwy Aoipwéng i mepiBaAovikig
HOAUVONG, T QVAAWOIHA CUCTATIKA MEPN TOU (ATPOTEXVOAOYIKOD TIPOiovTog Ba
TIPEMEL va amoppiTTovTal e SladIkaoieq CUMPUVES HE TOUC LOXUOVTEC Kal TOTIKOUG
VOHOUG, KAVOVES Kal KAVOVIOHOUG, KaBag emiong Kat e Ta mpotuma mpoAndng twv
AolpwEewv.

El8ikég odnyieg

H emavaypnotpornoinon tou HydroClean advance propei va mpokaAéoel pebiapoig
TOU GEPHATOC, TAPATETANEVO XPOVO EMOVAWANG, TIOVO r/Kal AOMWEELS.

H emavenegepyaoia larpotexvoroyIkay TPoIOVIwY, MPOKEIUEVOL va eivat duvatr

1| EMQVAXPNOIUOTIOINGT| TOUC, EVOEXETAL v PAAYEL GNUAVTIKA TNV AKEPAIOTNTA Kal
TNV anédoar| Toug.

Avadopa mePLoTATIKOY

la aoBevi/xpriotn/tpito pépog otnv Evpwraikn Evwan Kal o€ XWPES e T0
{610 kavovioTikd kabeatwg (Kavoviopog (EE) 2017/745 yia ta atpotexvoloyika
TPoIOVTa), av KATA TN XPron auTol TOU [ATPOTEXVOAOYIKOU TIPOidVTOG 1 w¢
anotéAeapa Tng Xpriong Tou onpelwbel coBapd MEPLOTATIKO, TIPEMEL Va TO
QVaPEPETE GTOV KATAOKEVAOTH /KAl 0TOV £§0UGI080TNHEVO QVTITPOOWTO TOU,
kaBwg emiong kat atnv €BVIKR oag apxr.
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Navod na poutzitie

Popis a zloZenie vyrobku

HydroClean advance je hydroaktivne krytie na rany obsahujtce, ako zakladnu
zlozku, mimoriadne absorpény polyakrylat (SAP), ktory je stcastou celulézovych
vlakien a aktivuje sa (predvlhcenim) Ringerovym roztokom. Kontaktna vrstva krytia
na rany je vyrobena z pletenej polypropylénovej textilie, na ktort st prilozené
silikénové pasiky. Kontaktna vrstva na rany a silikénové pasiky pésobia proti
adhézii na loZisko rany. Na strane, ktora smeruje prec od rany, brani vodotesna
polypropylénova vrstva pokryta hydrofébnou netkanou textiliou z polypropylénu
pred¢asnému vysuseniu podlozky krytia na ranu. Umozni sa tym, aby bola na
loZisko rany privadzana vlhkost po dobu az troch dni. Polypropylénova vrstva
zaroven zabranuje premoceniu vonkajsieho povrchu krytia.

Vlastnosti a mechanizmus Gcinku
Krytie HydroClean advance privadza Ringerov roztok na ranu po dobu az troch

dni. Pocas tejto doby dochadza k neustalemu interaktivnemu zvihcovaniu rany,
pretoze podlozka krytia na ranu taktiez absorbuje eksudat z rany. SAP pouzivany

v kryti HydroClean advance deaktivuje matrixové metaloproteinazy (MMP), ktoré
zhor3uju hojenie rany. V désledku toho sa moZe znovu aktivovat stagnujlce hojenie
chronickych rén.

U¢el pouzitia

Krytie HydroClean advance je vhodné na mokrd/vihku liecbu ran. Krytie by mal
pouzivat zdravotnicky personal alebo laické osoby zaskolené zdravotnickym
personalom.

Indikécie

Krytie HydroClean advance je indikované na regulaciu vihkosti rn so Ziadnou,
malou a stredne silnou sekréciou, predovietkym ran so zhorsenym hojenim.
Vyrobok je obzvlast vhodny na liecbu chronickych a slabo sa hojacich ran v cistiacej
a granulacnej faze. Krytie HydroClean advance mozno pouzivat tiez na liecbu
infikovanych ran. Krytie HydroClean advance je mozné okrem toho pouzivat na
opatovnu aktivaciu procesu hojenia, ktory stagnuje v dosledku nadmernej aktivity
MMP.

Postup pri priloZeni a vymene krytia

Skontrolujte, ¢i nie st obal a krytie poskodené. V pripade zistenia poskodenti krytie
HydroClean advance nepouzivajte. Vymenu krytia vykondvajte podla aktuaine
platnych zdravotnickych noriem. Predovsetkym by sa mala vykonévat v aseptickych
podmienkach. Bielej strany krytia, ktora je otocena smerom k rane, sa z tohto
dovodu nesmiete dotykat nesterilnymi rukami/rukavicami alebo nastrojmi. Krytie
HydroClean advance umiestnite na ranu bielou stranou oto¢enou smerom k rane

a modrym ndpisom otocenym nahor. Krytie HydroClean advance musi

byt v kontakte s loZiskom rany a malo by presahovat okraje rany. Krytie
HydroClean advance cavity mozno vloZit do hlbokych ran a nasledne prikryt krytim
HydroClean advance. Krytie HydroClean advance musi byt zaistené vhodnym
materidlom na fixovanie obvazov. Krytie HydroClean advance je vhodné tiez na
pouzitie pod kompresivne obvézy alebo pancuchy. Krytie moZze zostat na mieste
po dobu troch dni v zavislosti od klinického nélezu. Krytie sa musi vymenit, ak sa
vycerpé absorpcna kapacita alebo ak krytie predcasne vyschne. Vo vacsine pripadov
mozno krytie HydroClean advance odstranit z rany bez spdsobenia bolesti. Ak

sa podlozka krytia prilepi na ranu, mozno ju pred odstranenim zvlhcit sterilnym
fyziologickym roztokom alebo Ringerovym roztokom, aby sa prilepenie uvolhilo.

Specialne bezpeénostné opatrenia

Pred kazdym o3etrenim ran so zhorSenou tendenciou hojenia je nutné

posudenie stavu rany a objasnenie pricin zhordeného hojenia rany lekarom

alebo inym zdravotnickym odbornikom. OSetrovanie pomocou krytia

HydroClean advance nemdze nahradit kauzalne oSetrovanie porich hojenia rany.
Krytie HydroClean advance sa nesmie strihat ani inym spdsobom mechanicky
poskodzovat. Ak sa krytie HydroClean advance aplikuje na spodnu cast chodidla,
pacient na nej nesmie stat ani chodit, pretoze krytie moZe praskndt. V pripade
poskodenia krytia sa mozu castice a vldkna SAP dostat do rany. Treba ich
vyplachnut sterilnym fyziologickym roztokom alebo Ringerovym roztokom.
Infikované rany a rany vo velkej miere vystavené baktériam by mali byt o3etrované
pod dohladom lekara alebo iného zdravotnickeho personalu, obzvlast v pripade
poutzitia krytia na fixaciu. Zvlhcujtce krytia, ako napr. HydroClean advance,
neodportcame na liecbu suchych nekrotickych ran na chodidlach spésobenych
arteridlnym obliterujicim ochorenim. Popéleniny tretieho stupfia musia byt pred
pouZitim krytia HydroClean advance o3etrené chirurgickymi zakrokmi. Pocas
liecby krytim HydroClean advance neaplikujte lokalnu liecbu ani dezinfek¢né
prostriedky. Krytie moZze absorbovat alebo inak ohrozit Gcinnost tcinnych latok.
Krytie HydroClean advance by sa nemalo pouzivat na liecbu rén so silnou sekréciou.
Ak je koZa v okoli rany obzvlast citliva alebo poskodena, odporicame chranit ju
pouZitim vhodnej ochrany koze. U pacientov s rizikom nadmerného krvacania
(napr. posobenim liekov na riedenie krvi) odstrafiujte krytie HydroClean advance
pri kazdej vymene opatrne. V pripade potreby krytie HydroClean advance najskor
2vihcite Ringerovym roztokom alebo fyziologickym roztokom, ako je opisané vyssie.
Bezpecnost a Ucinnost u tehotnych Zien a deti neboli potvrdené.

Kontraindikacie
Nepouzivajte krytie HydroClean advance pri precitlivenosti na niektord z jeho
zloziek.

Vedlajsie ucinky

Na zaciatku liecby krytim HydroClean advance méze rozpad nezvratne poskodeného
tkaniva viest k zvacseniu rany. MoZe to byt znakom, Ze hojenie rany sa zacalo.
Pocas mokrejivihkej liecby mdZe dojst k scervenaniu okrajov rany. Je to zvy¢ajne
znakom toho, Ze sa rana zacala hojit a krvny obeh sa reaktivoval. Pricina

sa vsak musi posudit individualne pre kazdy pripad. Samotna liecba krytim
HydroClean advance nesposobuije bolest. Avsak otvorena rana je Casto velmi

citlivd na mechanické stimuly. Vhodnost indikovanej analgetickej terapie musi byt
posudena od pripadu k pripadu. Zatial ¢o mokra/vlhka liecba Ringerovym roztokom
nevedie k macerdcii Zivotne doleZitych buniek, moZze sposobit opuch premocenej
rohovitej vrstvy chodidla, ktory mé& potom vzhlad belavého povlaku. V zriedkavych
pripadoch bola u paraplegickych pacientov so sakralnymi ranami pozorovana
nespecificka aktivacia glutealnych svalov a svalov néh. Priznaky boli okamzite
odstranené po odstraneni krytia.

Likvidacia vyrobku

Aby sa minimalizovalo riziko moznej infekcie alebo znecistenia Zivotného prostredia,
likvidovatelné komponenty zdravotnickej pomécky by sa mali likvidovat v silade

s uplatnitelnymi miestnymi zakonmi, nariadeniami, pravnymi predpismi a normami
na prevenciu infekcif.

Specialne pokyny

Opakované poutitie krytia HydroClean advance moZe spsobit podrazdenie koze,
predlZenie doby hojenia, bolest a/alebo infekcie. Opakovana Gprava zdravotnickych
pomadcok za Ucelom ich opakovaného pouzitia mdze vazne poskodit ich celistvost
a ich vykonnost.

Hlasenie incidentu

Pre pacientov/pouzivatelov/tretie strany v Eur6pskej Unii a v krajinach s identickym
regulacnym rdmcom (Nariadenie (EU) 2017/745 o zdravotnickych poméckach): ak

pocas pouzivania tejto pomécky alebo v désledku jej pouZivania dojde k vaznemu
incidentu, informujte o tom vyrobcu a/alebo jeho spinomocneného zastupcu

a prislusné vnutrostatne organy.

Datum poslednej revizie textu: 2021-02-25
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Instrukcja uzywania

Opis i sktad wyrobu

HydroClean advance to aktywowany roztworem Ringera hydroaktywny opatrunek,
ktorego gtéwna czes¢ skladowa stanowi otoczony wioknami celulozy wyjatkowo
chtonny polikrylanowy superabsorbent (SAP). Warstwa opatrunku majaca
stycznosc z rang sktada sie z siateczki polipropylenowej, na ktéra natozone s3
paski silikonowe, dodatkowo przeciwdziatajgce przywieraniu do rany. Od strony
nieprzylegajacej do rany nieprzepuszczalna dla wody folia polipropylenowa wraz
z umieszczona na niej hydrofobowa wiokning polipropylenowg zabezpieczaja
przed przedwczesnym wysychaniem opatrunku, umozliwiajac oddawanie wilgoci
do rany do trzech dni. Folia chroni réwniez opatrunek przed nasiakaniem wilgocia
pochodzaca z zewnatrz.

Wtasciwosci i sposob dziatania

HydroClean advance uwalnia roztwér Ringera do rany do trzech dni. Poniewaz
opatrunek jednoczesnie pochtania wydzieline z rany, dochodzi do interaktywnego

i ciggtego przeptukiwania rany. Poliakrylan sodu (SAP), zastosowany w opatrunku
HydroClean advance, dezaktywuje metaloproteinazy macierzy zewnatrzkomérkowej
(MMP) zaburzajace gojenie rany, dzieki czemu zahamowany proces gojenia sie
dtugo gojacych sie ran moze by¢ ponownie aktywowany.

Zastosowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem

HydroClean advance jest przeznaczony do leczenia metoda wilgotnego opatrywania
ran. Opatrunek ten powinien by¢ stosowany przez personel medyczny albo przez
osoby bez przeszkolenia medycznego pod nadzorem personelu medycznego.

Wskazania

HydroClean advance jest wskazany do leczenia metoda wilgotnego opatrywania
ran suchych, a takze ran z lekkim i umiarkowanym wysiekiem, zwtaszcza ran

z zaburzonym procesem gojenia, w szczegdlnosci takze do leczenia dtugo i trudno
gojacych sie ran w fazie oczyszczania i granulacji. HydroClean advance mozna
stosowac rowniez do leczenia ran zakazonych. HydroClean advance moze by¢ takze
stosowany do reaktywacji procesu gojenia w fazie stagnacji spowodowanej zbyt
duza aktywnoscig MMP.

Zaktadanie i zmiana opatrunku

Opakowanie i opatrunek nalezy sprawdzi¢ pod katem uszkodzen. Nie wolno uzywac
opatrunku HydroClean advance, jesli stwierdzono uszkodzenia. Zmiane opatrunku
nalezy przeprowadzac zgodnie z obowigzujacymi normami medycznymi. Czynno$¢
te nalezy wykonywac szczegdlnie w sterylnych warunkach. Z tego wzgledu biatej
strony opatrunku skierowanej do rany nie wolno dotykac niesterylnymi diorimi/
rekawiczkami lub przyrzadami. Opatrunek HydroClean advance nalezy natozy¢
biatg strong na rane, warstwa niebieska skierowang do gory. HydroClean advance
musi sie stykac z fozyskiem rany i powinien wystawac poza jej krawedzie.

W gtebokich ranach mozna umieci¢ opatrunek HydroClean advance cavity,

ktory nastepnie mozna przykry¢ opatrunkiem HydroClean advance. Opatrunek
HydroClean advance powinien by¢ zamocowany przy uzyciu odpowiednich
materiatow. Na HydroClean advance mozna réwniez zatozy¢ bandaz uciskowy lub
poniczochy uciskowe. Opatrunek moze pozostawa¢ w miejscu natozenia do trzech
dni, w zaleznosci od oceny klinicznej. Opatrunek nalezy zmieni¢ w przypadku
wyczerpania zdolnosci absorpcyjnej lub jego przedwczesnego wyschniecia.

W wiekszosci przypadkéw opatrunek HydroClean advance mozna usunac z rany
bez powodowania dodatkowego bélu. Jezeli opatrunek przywart do rany, wéwczas
przed jego usunieciem mozna go nasaczy¢ sterylnym roztworem soli fizjologicznej
lub roztworem Ringera, aby zmniejszy¢ przywieranie.

Szczegolne $rodki ostroznosci

Kazdorazowo przed przystapieniem do leczenia ran trudno gojacych sie konieczna
jest kontrola stanu rany przez lekarza lub innego pracownika stuzby zdrowia oraz
wyjasnienie przyczyn zaburzen w gojeniu sie rany. Opatrywanie rany za pomoca
opatrunku HydroClean advance nie moze zastapic przyczynowego leczenia
zaburzen gojenia sie rany. Opatrunku HydroClean advance nie wolno przycina¢
na wymiar ani uszkadza¢ mechanicznie. W przypadku umieszczania opatrunku
HydroClean advance na podeszwie stopy pacjent nie moze na niej stawac ani
chodzic, opierajac sie o nig, poniewaz opatrunek moze ulec rozerwaniu. Jesli
opatrunek ulegnie uszkodzeniu, czasteczki i wiokna SAP moga przedostac sie do
rany. Nalezy je wyptukac sterylnym roztworem soli fizjologicznej lub roztworem
Ringera. Rany zakazone i narazone na powstanie infekcji powinny by¢ leczone
tylko pod nadzorem lekarza lub innego pracownika stuzby zdrowia, szczegdlnie
jesli do zamocowania opatrunku uzywany jest opatrunek foliowy. Opatrunkow
do wilgotnego opatrywania ran, takich jak HydroClean advance, nie zaleca sie
do stosowania w leczeniu suchych ran martwiczych stopy spowodowanych przez
miazdzycowe niedokrwienie tetnic. Oparzenia trzeciego stopnia nalezy leczy¢
chirurgicznie przed zastosowaniem opatrunku HydroClean advance. W trakcie
leczenia z zastosowaniem opatrunku HydroClean advance nie nalezy stosowac
lekéw ani $rodkéw dezynfekcyjnych o dziataniu miejscowym, poniewaz opatrunek
ten moze wchtonac takie srodki lub w inny sposdb obnizyc ich skutecznos¢.
Opatrunku HydroClean advance nie nalezy stosowac do leczenia ran o duzym
wysieku. Jedli skora w rejonie rany jest szczegélnie wrazliwa i ostabiona, zaleca
sie zastosowanie jej ochrony przy uzyciu odpowiedniego preparatu do ochrony
skory. W przypadku pacjentéw ze sktonnoscia do nasilonego krwawienia (np. ze
wzgledu na przyjmowanie preparatow rozrzedzajacych krew), nalezy przy zmianie
opatrunku szczegdlnie ostroznie zdejmowac opatrunek HydroClean advance.

W razie koniecznosci przed zdjeciem opatrunku HydroClean advance nalezy
delikatnie odgiac jego brzeg i nasaczy¢ niewielka iloscig roztworu Ringera lub
soli fizjologicznej. Nie ustalono bezpieczenstwa i skutecznosci stosowania wyrobu
w przypadku kobiet w cigzy i dzieci.

Przeciwwskazania
Opatrunku HydroClean advance nie nalezy stosowac przy nadwrazliwosci na
ktorykolwiek z jego sktadnikow.

Dziatania niepozadane

Na poczatku terapii z wykorzystaniem opatrunku HydroClean advance rana

moze ulec powiekszeniu na skutek usuwania nieodwracalnie uszkodzonej tkanki.
Zjawisko to moze by¢ oznaka rozpoczynajacego sie procesu gojenia rany. W czasie
leczenia rany metoda wilgotnego opatrywania moze wystapic zaczerwienienie jej
brzegéw, bedace z reguly objawem poprawy ukrwienia wskutek postepujacego
procesu gojenia. Jego przyczyne nalezy jednak w kazdym przypadku wyjasni¢
indywidualnie. Terapia z uzyciem opatrunku HydroClean advance jest sama

w sobie bezbolesna. Kazdy opatrunek potozony na otwartej ranie moze by¢
jednak przyczyng bolu. W kazdym indywidualnym przypadku nalezy sprawdzic, czy
wskazana jest odpowiednia terapia bélu. Terapia metoda wilgotnego opatrywania
ran z zastosowaniem roztworu Ringera nie powoduje maceracji zywych komérek,
moze jednak powodowac specznienie warstwy rogowej naskérka na stopach,
objawiajace sie obecnoscia biatawego nalotu. W niektorych przypadkach
obserwowano niespecyficzng aktywacje miesni posladkow i noég u paraplegikow

z ranami okolicy krzyzowej. Objawy te natychmiast ustapity po usunieciu opatrunku.

Utylizacja produktu

Aby zminimalizowac ryzyko potencjalnego zakazenia lub zanieczyszczenia
$srodowiska, materialy jednorazowego uzytku zawarte w wyrobie medycznym nalezy
utylizowac zgodnie z procedurami okreslonymi przez stosowne lokalne przepisy

i requlacje oraz standardy dotyczace zapobiegania zakazeniom.

Specjalne instrukcje

Ponowne wykorzystanie opatrunku HydroClean advance moze powodowac
podraznienia skory, wydtuzenie czasu gojenia, bdl i/lub zakazenia. Przygotowywanie
wyrobow do ponownego uzycia moze powaznie naruszy¢ ich integralnos¢ i wptynac
na prawidtowos¢ ich dziatania.

Zgtaszanie incydentow

Dotyczy pacjentow/uzytkownikow/osob trzecich w Unii Europejskiej lub w krajach
o takim samym systemie regulacyjnym (Rozporzadzenie (UE) 2017/745 w sprawie
wyrobow medycznych): jesli podczas lub wskutek uzytkowania niniejszego wyrobu
doszto do powaznego incydentu, nalezy zgtosi¢ to producentowi i/lub jego
autoryzowanemu przedstawicielowi oraz wiasciwym organom krajowym.

Data zatwierdzenia lub cze$ciowej zmiany tekstu: 2021-02-25
PL — PAUL HARTMANN Polska Sp. z 0.0. - 95-200 Pabianice

Hasznalati utmutato

Termékleiras és dsszetétel

A HydroClean advance egy hidroaktiv sebkét6z6, amelynek alapvetd dsszetevdje
cellulézrostokba dgyazott szuperabszorbedlé poliakrilat (SAP), Ringer-oldattal
aktivalt (elénedvesitett) formaban. A kotés sebkontakt rétege polipropilénbdl
késziilt kotott anyag, amelyre szilikoncsikokat vittek fel. A sebkontakt réteg és

a szilikoncsikok megakadalyozzak az adhéziot a sebbel. A sebbel 4tellenes oldalon
egy hidrofdb polipropilén fliszanyaggal fedett vizhatlan polipropilén folia talalhato,
amely megakadalyozza a sebparna id6 el6tti kiszaradasat. Ez lehetévé teszi

a nedvesség sebhez vald eljutasat akar harom napon keresztiil, mig a polipropilén
félia megakadalyozza, hogy a kotés atazzon.

Tulajdonsagai és hatdésmechanizmusa

A HydroClean advance akar harom napon keresztiil képes a Ringer-oldatot a
sebhez juttatni. Ezalatt az id6 alatt a folyamatos, interaktiv seboblités biztositott
annak készonhetden, hogy a sebparna egyidejileg a sebvaladékot is felszivja. A
HydroClean advance SAP alkotdja inaktivalja a matrix metalloproteinzokat (MMP),
amelyek a sebgyogyulast hatraltatjak. Ennek eredményeképpen a krénikus sebek
gyogyuldsanak stagnaldsa véget ér, a seb ismét gydgyulni kezd.

Rendeltetési cél
A HydroClean advance a sebek nedves kezelésére is alkalmas. A kotést
egészségligyi dolgozok és dltaluk betanitott laikusok is alkalmazhatjak.

Javallatok
A HydroClean advance alkalmazasa szaraz, enyhén és kozepesen valadékozo sebek

nedves kezelésére javallott, kiléndsen ajanlott a gyenge gyogyuldsi hajlandésagot
mutato sebek esetén. A termék kiilondsen alkalmas a kronikus, és rosszul gyogyuld
sebek kezelésére a tisztulasi és granulcios fazisban. A HydroClean advance
fertdzott sebek kezelésére is alkalmas. A HydroClean advance ezenkiviil a stagnlo
gyogyulasi folyamat ismételt aktivalasara is alkalmas, ha ennek oka tulzott MMP
aktivitas.

A kotés felhelyezése és cseréje

Haszndlat el6tt ellendrizni kell a csomagolast és a kotést, hogy nem sériiltek-e.

A HydroClean advance sériilés esetén nem hasznalhato. A kotés cseréjét az aktudlis
gyogyaszati szabvanyoknak megfelelden kell elvégezni. A csere soran kiilonds
figyelmet kell forditani a steril koriilményekre. A kétés fehér oldaldnak

a seben kell elhelyezkednie, tehat tilos hozzaérni sterilizélatlan kézzel/keszty(ivel,
illetve miszerrel. A HydroClean advance fehér oldala érintkezik a sebbel, a kék
feliratnak pedig felfelé kell néznie. A HydroClean advance érintkezzen a sebbel, és
a sebszélekkel at kell fednie. Mély sebek kezelésére a HydroClean advance cavity
hasznalhatd, amely aztan a HydroClean advance hasznalataval lefedhetd. A
HydroClean advance megfeleld kotszeranyaggal rogzitendd. A HydroClean advance
kompresszids pélya és kompresszios harisnya mellett is hasznalhatd. A kétés
legfeljebb harom napig maradhat a helyén, klinikai megitéléstél figgden. A kotést
akkor kell kicserélni, ha abszorpcids kapacitasa kimeriil, vagy ha a kotés id6 el6tt
kiszarad. A legtobb esetben a HydroClean advance kiilondsebb fajdalom nélkil
eltavolithatd. Ha a sebparna beletapad a sebbe, ledztathato steril fiziologias
sooldattal vagy Ringer-oldattal a tapasz eltavolitasa el6tt.

Kiilonleges biztonsagi eldirasok

A késleltetett gyogyulasi hajlamt sebek kezelése el6tt egy orvosnak vagy
egészséqligyi szakembernek mindig fel kell mérnie a seb allapotat, és a
sebgydgyulasi zavar okait. A HydroClean advance-kezelés a sebgydgyuldsi zavarok
terapiajat nem helyettesiti. A HydroClean advance sebkotoz6t nem szabad méretre
vagni vagy egyéb mechanikai karosodasnak kitenni. A HydroClean advance talpon
valo alkalmazasa esetén a betegnek nem szabad raallnia vagy sétalnia, mivel ez

a kotés szakadasahoz vezethet. Ha a kétés megsériil, SAP részecskék és rostok
juthatnak a sebbe. Ezeket steril fiziologias soldattal vagy Ringer-oldattal kell
kiobliteni a sebbdl. A fert6zott vagy magas bakteridlis hatasnak kitett sebeket
kizardlag orvos vagy egészségiigyi szakember feliigyelete alatt szabad kezelni,
kilondsen akkor, ha a rogzitéshez filmkotszert hasznaltak. A nedves kotések,

mint példaul a HydroClean advance alkalmazasa artérias érbetegség (érszikilet)
kovetkeztében kialakult szaraz, necroticus fekélyre ellenjavallt. A harmadfokd

égési sérliléseket a HydroClean advance alkalmazasa elGtt miitéti eljarassal kell
kezelni. Helyileg alkalmazott gyogyaszati készitményeket és fertétlenitdszereket
nem szabad felvinni az érintett teriiletre a HydroClean advance-kezelés soran. A
kotés magaba szivhatja, vagy mas modon befolydsolhatja ezeknek az anyagoknak
a hatékonysagat. A HydroClean advance alkalmazasa er6sen valadékozo sebek
esetén nem javasolt. Ha a seb kdrnyékén kiilondsen érzékeny a bér, javasolt
megfelel6 borvéd termékkel védeni az adott teriletet. Vérzékenység kockazatanak
fennallasa esetén (pl. vérhigitd gyogyszer alkalmazasa miatt) a HydroClean advance
eltavolitasa minden kotéscserénél dvatosan torténjen. Sziikség esetén a
HydroClean advance sebkotozét elséként Ringer-oldattal vagy fiziologids sooldattal
kell ledztatni, a fentiek szerint. Terhes nék és gyermekek esetén a biztonsagos és
hatékony hasznalatot nem teszteltik.

Ellenjavallatok
Ne haszndlja a HydroClean advance sebkétéz6t olyan betegeknél, akiknél
valamelyik Gsszetevdjével szemben talérzékenység all fenn.

Mellékhatasok

A HydroClean advance-kezelés kezdetén a visszafordithatatlanul kdrosodott
szOvetek lebontasa a seb méretének novekedéséhez vezethet. Ez a sebgyogyulas
kezdetének jele lehet. A sebszélek kipirosodasa nedves kezelés soran el6fordulhat;
ez altaldban a vérkeringés Gjraaktivalodasanak jele, amely a sebgydgyulas
megkezdddésének kiséréje. Az okokat azonban minden egyes esetben meg kell
vizsgalni. A HydroClean advance-kezelés 6nmagaban nem okoz fajdalmat. Azonban
a nyilt sebek gyakran igen érzékenyek a mechanikus ingerekre. Minden esetben
meg kell vizsgalni, hogy sziikség van-e kiegészitd fajdalomcsillapito terapiara. Mig
a Ringer-oldattal végzett nedves kezelés nem okoz maceraciét az életképes
sejtekben, felazott talpi szaruréteg esetén duzzanatot okozhat, amely fehéres
bevonatként jelenik meg. Ritka esetekben a glutedlis és a labizmok nem specifikus
aktivalodasat figyelték meg keresztcsonti sebekkel rendelkez6 paraplégias
betegeknél. A kotés eltavolitasa utan azonnal megsziintek a tiinetek.

Hulladékkezelés

A potencialis fert6zésveszély és a kornyezetkarositas elkeriilése érdekében az
orvostechnikai eszkoz eldobhaté komponenseit a helyi vonatkozo jogszabalyok,
iranyelvek és fertdzésmegeldzési elGirasok szerint kell artalmatlanitani.

Hasznalati tanacsok

A HydroClean advance ismételt felhasznalasa bérirritaciot, elhizodd gydgyulasi
id6t és/vagy fertdzéseket okozhat. Az Gjbéli hasznalat érdekében Ujra feldolgozott,
egyszer hasznalatos termékek integritésa és teljesitménye jelentds mértékben
karosodhat.

Varatlan események jelentése

Az Eurdpai Unidban és az azonos szabalyozasi rendszerrel ((EU) 2017/745 rendelet
az orvostechnikai eszkdzokrol) rendelkez orszagokban lévé paciensek/felhasznalok/
harmadik felek esetén; ha stlyos varatlan esemény kovetkezik be az eszkoz
hasznalata soran vagy annak kovetkezményeként, kérjiik, jelezze azt a gyarténak
és/vagy felhatalmazott képvisel6jének, valamint a nemzeti hatésagnak.

A szbveg ellendrzésének datuma: 2021-02-25
HU — HARTMANN-RICO Hungéria Kft. - 2051 Biatorbagy, Budapark

NHCTpyKuum 3a ynotpe6a

OnucaHmne 1 cbCTaB Ha NpoaykTa

HydroClean advance e xuapoakTuBHa npeBpb3ka 3a paHu, CbbpXalla

B CbpLieBUHaTa 1 cynepabcopbeHT nonuakpunat (SAP), BrpafeH B LenynosHi
BJlaKHa 1 aKTUBMpaH (npe,u,BapmenHo HaﬂOeH) C pa3TBoOp Ha PI/IHFep. KOHTaKTHNAT
10/ KbM paHaTa e CbCTaBeH 0T NOAMNPONIMNEHOBA NeTeHa ThKaH C NpukayeHn
CUNVKOHOBY NIeHTU. KOHTaKTHUAT 10/ KbM paHaTa 1 CUIMKOHOBUTE NIEHTH
Bb3NPeNnATCTBAT 3a/1enBaHeTo KbM paHarta. OT cTpaHaTa, 06paTHa Ha paHarta,
1IMa BOZOHeNponyckn1B NOAMNPONUAEHOB UM, NOKPUT € XuapodobeH
MOANNPONWIEHOB HETbKaH MaTepuas, Koo NpefoTBpaTABa GbP30TO M3CbXBaHe
Ha npespb3kaTa. ToBa yecHABa OCUryPABAHETO Ha BAaxHa Cpeaa 3a paHaTta

3a Nepvoz 0 TPU AAHW, KaTo B CbLIOTO BpeMe NoAMNPONUIeHOBUAT uim
npeaoTBpaTABa NPOCMYKBAHETO KbM BbHLIHWA CJI0/l Ha NpeBpb3KaTa.

CBOIICTBA M HAuWH Ha fielicTBue

HydroClean advance u3nycka pa3top Ha PuHrep KbM paHaTa fio Tpu JHu.

B CbL0TO Bpeme npeBpb3kata abcopbupa paHeBua ekcyaaT v Taka ce
OCbLLECTBABA NHTEPAKTUBHO 1 HEMPEKbCHATO OBNaXHABAHE Ha paHaTa.
W3non3sanuat 8 HydroClean advance feakTuBupa mMaTpuyHaTa MeTanonpotenHasa
(matrix metalloproteinase, MMP), koATo Bb3npenATcTBa 3apacTBaHeTo Ha paHaTa.
B pe3ynTar Ha ToBa 3a0aBeHOTO 3apacTBaHe Ha XPOHWYHIUTE PaH MOXe Ja Obae
NOJIHOBEHO.

MpenHa3zHayeHne

HydroClean advance e noaxoziAlla 3a MOKpO/BNaXHO SleyeHue Ha paHit.
MpeBpb3KaTa TpAGBa Aa Ce U3N0/13Ba OT 3|paBHY CNELNaNNCTit Ui oT
HenpoecnoHanHu nnua, 06y4eHyt OT 3[paBHIN CNeLnanucTy.

Mokazauua

HydroClean advance e npefiHasHayeHa ja KOHTPOAMPA BAAXHOCTTA NpU CyXu,
J1eK0 1 YMEepeHo eKCyaupaLLit pai, no-Cnewnanto npu paHu CbC CKIOHHOCT KbM
HapyLueHo 3apacTBaHe. [IpoayKTbT € 0c06eHO NOAXOAALL 33 JeYeHIe Ha XPOHNYHI
1 6aBHO 3apacTBaLlin paHn No Bpeme Ha eTanunTe Ha NoYncTBaHe 1 rpaHynnpaHe.
HydroClean advance moxe Aa ce 13non3ea v 3a neveHne Ha nHGeKTMpaHm

panu. Ocset ToBa HydroClean advance mMoxe fia ce U3non3ga v 3a NOJHOBABAHE
Ha 3a6aBeH1 03[paBUTENIHYN NPOLIECH, aKO Te Ca NPUYNHEHN OT NpeKoMepHaTa
aKTUBHOCT Ha MMP.
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HaunH Ha npunoxeHue n cMAHa Ha NpeBpb3kaTta

TpaGBa fja ce NpoBepy [jani OnakoBkaTa U NpeBpb3KaTa He ca NoBpeseHN.

He u3non3saiite HydroClean advance, ako HamepuTe nospeau. CMsHaTa

Ha npespb3KaTa TPAOBA [a Ce U3BBPLLU CbINACHO aKTyaNHUTE MEANLIMHCKM
CTaHdapTu. TpR6Ba 3ab/DKUTESTHO [ia Ce U3BbPLWN B aCeNTUYHU YCI0BUA.
Cneposatento 6anata CTpaHa Ha nNpeBpb3Kkata, KOATO € C nLe KbM

paHata, He TpAGBa Ja Ce J0KOCBA C HeCTePUNHIA PbLie/pbKaBULIA UK
nHctpymenTi. HydroClean advance ce nocrass BbpXy paHata, kato 6anara
CTpaHa Ha NpeBpb3kaTa e C nLie KbM paHaTa, a CUHUAT HaANuC e C anue
HaBbH. HydroClean advance TpabBa Aa € B KOHTAKT C PaHEBOTO NOXeE 1 fa
npunokpuea pb60B€T€ Ha paHarta. B ﬂbﬂﬁOKM PaHn MoXe fia ce NocTaBu NMNbpBO
HydroClean advance cavity u cnep ToBa ia ce nokpue ¢ HydroClean advance.
HydroClean advance TpAa6Ba fia ce chukcupa C NOAXOAALL, NPUKPENALL NPOAYKT.
HydroClean advance moxe ia ce 3non3Ba 1 Nog, KOMNpecuBHI GUHTOBE U
yopanu. lpeBpb3kaTa MOXe [1a OCTaHe 10 TP JHY B 3aBUCUMOCT OT KNIMHIYHATa
npeLieHka. Mpespb3kaTa TpAOBA i Ce CMEHM, ako abCOPOLMOHHUAT KanauuTet
(e n3yepna nnun npespb3Kata U3CbxXHe NPexXneBpeMEHHO. B noseyeto cnydan
HydroClean advance moxe fa ce 0TCTpaHy 0T paHata, 6e3 aa npuynHu
JonbHuTenHa 6onka. Ako npespb3kaTa 3anenHe 3a paHata, MoxeTe Aa

1 HaBNaXHUTe CbC CTepUneH (U3NoNoruyeH pasTBop wnv ¢ pasTeop Ha PuHrep,
npean Aa A OTCTpaHuTe, 3a fia pa3xnabute npuensatero.

Cneumanuu npegnasHn Mepku

Mpean fa ce 3anoyHe NleyeHme Ha paHit CbC CKNOHHOCT KbM HapyLLeHo
3apacTBaHe, CbCTOAHWETO Ha paHaTa W MPUYINHITE 33 HapyLUeHreTo Tpabea
BUHarn aa 6b}:laT OLIeHeHU OT JieKap Unu Apyr 34paBeH cneumnanuncr. JNeyeHuneto

¢ HydroClean advance He 3amecTBa OCHOBHOTO fleyeH1e Ha NpuyUHaTa, JoBeNa 10
obpasyBaHeTo Ha paHata. HydroClean advance He 61uBa fia ce pexe o onpefeneH
pa3mep unu no Apyr HauvH Aa ce noBpex/a Lenocrta i. Ako HydroClean advance
Ce npunara oT [lofHaTa CTpaHaTa Ha XOAUNOTO, NaLMeHTbT He TpAGBa Aa cTou
WIK 1@ XO[M Ha Hero, 3aLL0To NpeBpb3KaTa MOXe fia ce NpbcHe AKO NpeBpb3kaTa
ce nopeu, SAP yacTuuTe 1 BakHaTa MOXe Ja nonajHart B paHarta. Te Tpabsa
1 ce OTMUAT CbC CTepusIeH U3NONOrMYeH PasTBOP WK C pa3TBOP Ha PuHrep.
WHeKTpaHi paHin 1 paHy, M3N0XeHN Ha 6akTepuanHo BuAHue, Tpabsa fa

Ce NlekyBaT camo No/, HabiofeHNeTo Ha Nekap N Apyr 3ApaBeH Creuuannct,
0co6eHo ako ce U3non3sa huam npespb3ka 3a ukcupate. He ce npenopbysa

[1a Ce U3n0/13BaT OBAAXHABALLYM NpeBpb3ky kato HydroClean advance 3a nevenune
Ha CyXu HEKPOTUYHN paHW No X0LmnaTa, NPUYUHEHU OT apTepuanHa OKJy3nMBHa
Gonect. U3rapaHua oT TpeTa CTeneH TpAdBa Aa ObaAT ekyBaH C XUPYPrUiHN
npovieaypu, npean Aa usnonssare HydroClean advance. He Tpabga aa ce
npunarat NI0KanH1 MefinkaMeHT!t Ui Ae3MH(EKTaHTV Mo BpeMe Ha JleyeHneTo

¢ HydroClean advance. MpeBpb3kata MoXe a abcopbupa unm no Apyr HauuH

[Nia Hamanu ecnkacHocTTa Ha arentute. HydroClean advance He TpabBa aa ce
13n0/13Ba 3a JIEYeHVe Ha CUNHO eKCYAVpaLLM paHu. AKO koXaTa OKo/I0 paHaTa

€ 0c00eHO YyBCTBUTENHA 1 YBPE/EHa, Ce NPenopbyBa /1a Ce 3aluTi C NOAX0AALLO
3a K0Xa 3aLWTHO CPefCTBO. Mpy NaUMeHTV ¢ puck oT 061UNHO KbpaeHe (nopaav
npuemate Ha paspexaaluy kpbata Mefukameti) HydroClean advance tpabea
[la Ce pemaxBa C NOBULLIEHO BHUAMAHWE NpW BCAKA CMAHA Ha npeBpb3kata. Ako

e HeoGxoaumo, HydroClean advance TpsbBa nbpBo Aa Ce Hanou ¢ pa3TBop Ha
PuHrep unm hu3uonorinyen pasteop, kakTo e onucaHo no-rope. besonacHoctta

1 eheKTBHOCTTA NpW GpeMeHHI XeHN 1 [letia He ca YCTaHOBEHM.

MpoTtnBonokasanua
He u3non3gaiite HydroClean advance npu naumeHTit ¢ HEMOHOCUMOCT KbM HAKOSA
OT CbCTaBKUTE.

CTpaHnyHu echekTn

Mpu 3anoyBaHe Ha Neyermeto ¢ HydroClean advance pasrpaxaateTo Ha
HeobpaTiMO yBpefieHaTa ThkaH Moxe Jla fJoBe/ie 710 yBenyaBaHe Ha pasmepa
Ha paHarta. Toa MOXe /la e 3HaK, Ye 3a3apaBABaHeTo e 3anoyHano. Kpanwara
Ha paHaTa MOXe /13 Ce 3a4epBAT NP NleyeHne B MOKpa/BnaxHa cpeaa. Tosa
0OVMKHOBEHO € 3HaK, Ye LMpKyNaLymaTa Ha KpbBTa e Bb30OHOBEHa 1 3anoysa
npoLiec Ha 3a3apaBABaHe. Bunpeku ToBa NpuynHata TpAbdBa fa ObAe oLeHABaHa
WHAVBUAYAHO NPV BCeKM OTAeNeH cyyait. Nleyenneto ¢ HydroClean advance
camo o cebe Cit He NPUUMHABA Hukaksa bonka. Bbnpeku ToBa 0TBOpeHaTa
paHa YecTo e CUIHO YyBCTBUTENHA KbM MeXaHWYHU CTUMYNIM. BbNPOChT Aanu

€ HeobX0/MMO NOAXOAALLO JeYeHNe C aHanreTuLM TpAtBa Aa ce npeLieHsBa

npu BCEKM KOHKPETEH Cllyyait. Bbnpeku e MOKPOTO/BNaXHOTO JieveHune

C pa3TBOP Ha PUHrep He BOAY 10 MaLlepaLya Ha XM3HEHN KNeTKu, TO MoXe Aa
NpUYMHA NOJYBaHe Ha HaMOeHUA POroB CIIOM, KOITO Cef, TOBa Ce NPpoABABa KaTo
6GenesnukaB coit. B penku cnyyan ce Habnioaasa HecneLnduyHo akTMBnpaHe
Ha rayTeanHuTe MKy 1 MYCKyINTe Ha kpakaTa Npu nauveHTy C napannerus
CbC cakpanHu paHu. CUMNTOMUTE Ca 34e3HANN BeHara Cef] OTCTpaHABaHe Ha
npespb3Kara.

U3xBbpAsAHE Ha NpoAyKTa

C uen fia ce HaManu pUCKbT OT Bb3MOXHA OMACHOCT OT MHAeKLNA nnn
3aMbpPCABaHE Ha OKOJHATa Cpefia KOMMOHEHTHTE 3a eIHOKpaTHa ynotpeba

Ha MeJIMLMHCKOTO U3aenue Tpabea Aa CnefiBat npoLeaypuTe 3a U3XBbpaHe
CbrAIACHO NPUNOXUMUTE MECTHI 3aKOHW, NPaBua, Pa3nopendu 1 CTanfapTyH 3a
npennassaxe oT MHbeKLuM.

Cneumnanin MHCTPYKUMN

MosTopHata ynotpeba Ha HydroClean advance moxe fa foBefie f10 KOXHN
pa3apasHenws, yAbaXeHo Bpeme Ha 3apacTsane, 6osika Wunm uHdekuum.
MoBTOpHaTa ynotpeba Ha NPOAYKTa C LieN NOBTOPHO NPUNOXeEHIE, MOXe Aa
HaHece CepuO3HIN Bpeay B HEroBata LANIOCT 1 paboTocnocoBHOCT.

Cbo6LuaBaHe Ha UHLUMAEHTN

3a nauueHt/notpebuten/tpeta cTpaHa B EBponenckis Cbio3 1 B CTpakm

C UeHTYeH perynatopet pexum (PernamenT (EC) 2017/745 3a MeaMUMHCKUTe
W3[1eN11A); ako No Bpeme Ha W3no/I3BaHeTo Ha ToBa 13fienne uin B pesynTar Ha
HeroBoTO M3M0N13BaHe € Bb3HIKHAN Cepuo3eH MHLMAEHT, MOAA, foKNaABaiTe
ro Ha NPOWU3BOAUTENA /A YTLAHOMOLLEHNA My NpefCTaBUTeN U Ha BalnA
HaLMOHaNeH opraH.

[lata Ha akTyanusnpaHe Ha Tekcra: 2021-02-25
BG — TN XAPTMAHH-PUKO - 1113 Cochus, yn. Maitop tOpuit farapuH 25A

Upute za upotrebu

Opis i sastav proizvoda

HydroClean advance je hidroaktivni zavoj za ranu koji kao temeljni sastojak
sadrzi superapsorbirajuci poliakrilat (SAP) ugraden u celulozna vlakna i aktiviran
(navlazen) Ringerovom otopinom. Sloj zavoja u kontaktu s ranom izraden je od
pletene tkanine koja se sastoji od polipropilena na koji su nanesene silikonske
trakice. Sloj u kontaktu s kozom i silikonske trakice sprjecavaju priljepljivanje

za dno rane. Na strani suprotnoj rani vodonepropusni polipropilenski premaz
oblozen hidrofobnom polipropilenskom nepletenom tkaninom sprjecava
prebrzo susenje jastucica zavoja na rani. To omogucuje da se dno rane vlazi tri
dana, a polipropilenski film sprjecava i namakanje vanjske povrsine zavoja.

Svojstva i nacin djelovanja

HydroClean advance dovodi Ringerovu otopinu na ranu do tri dana. Tijekom tog
vremena dolazi do interaktivne i kontinuirane irigacije rane zahvaljujudi jastuicu na
zavoju koji apsorbira i iscjedak rane. SAP koristen u HydroClean advance inaktivira
metaloproteinaze matriksa (MMP-ove) koje negativno utjecu na zarastanje rane.
Zbog toga je moguce ponovno aktivirati stagnirajuce zarastanje kronicnih rana.

Namjena

HydroClean advance je prikladan za mokro/vlazno lijecenje rana. Zavoj trebaju
koristiti profesionalni medicinski djelatnici ili laici koje su ti profesionalni medicinski
djelatnici obucili.

Indikacije

HydroClean advance je indiciran za mokro zbrinjavanje suhih, lakih i rana

s umjerenim iscjetkom, a osobito rana s tendencijom ugrozenog zarastanja.
Proizvod je osobito prikladan za lijecenje kroni¢nih i slabo zaraslih rana tijekom faze
Cisc¢enja i granulacije. HydroClean advance se moze koristiti i za lijecenje inficiranih
rana. HydroClean advance se moze dodatno koristiti za reaktivaciju stagnirajucih
procesa lijecenja ako ih izaziva pretjerana aktivnost MMP-ova.
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Nacin primjene i promjena zavoja

Treba provjeriti nema |i na pakiranju i zavoju oStecenja. HydroClean advance ne
smijete koristiti ako otkrijete ta oStecenja. Promjenu zavoja treba izvesti u skladu
s postojecim medicinskim standardima. Nuzno ju je izvesti u asepticnim uvjetima.
Bijela strana zavoja okrenuta prema rani stoga se ne smije dirati nesterilnim
rukama/rukavicama ni instrumentima. HydroClean advance se stavlja bijelom
stranom zavoja prema rani, a plavim natpisom prema gore. HydroClean advance
mora biti u kontaktu s dnom rane te treba preklapati njezine rubove.

U duboku ranu moguce je staviti HydroClean advance cavity, a zatim ga se moze
previti proizvodom HydroClean advance. HydroClean advance treba ucvrstiti
odgovarajucim materijalom za fiksiranje zavoja. HydroClean advance je prikladan
i za primjenu ispod kompresijskih zavoja ili arapa. Zavoj, ovisno o klinickoj
procjeni, moZe ostati in situ do tri dana. Zavoj treba promijeniti ako se iscrpi
kapacitet apsorpcije ili se prerano osusi. U vecini slucajeva HydroClean advance je
moguce skinuti s rane ne uzrokujuci dodatnu bol. Ako se jastucic zavoja prilijepi
za ranu, prije skidanja moguce ga je irigirati sterilnom fizioloskom otopinom ili
Ringerovom otopinom da bi se olabavio.

Posebne mjere opreza

Prije lijeCenja rana s tendencijom ugrozenog zarastanja lijecnik ili neki drugi
medicinski djelatnik obavezno mora procijeniti uvjete rane i uzrok te ugrozenosti.
Lijecenje zavojem HydroClean advance ne moZe zamijeniti lijecenje uzroka
ugrozenog zarastanja rane. HydroClean advance se ne smije rezati ili na neki
drugi nacin mehanicki ostetiti. Ako se HydroClean advance primjenjuje na taban,
pacijent ne smije stajati ni hodati na tu nogu jer zavoj moze puknuti. Ako se
zavoj osteti, Cestice SAP-a i vlakna mogu dospjeti u ranu. Potrebno ih je isprati
sterilnom fizioloskom otopinom ili Ringerovom otopinom. Inficirane rane i rane
izrazito izloZene bakterijama smiju se lijeciti samo pod nadzorom lije¢nika ili
drugog medicinskog djelatnika, osobito ako se za fiksaciju sluzi zavoj s filmom.
Zavoji s vlazenjem kao $to je HydroClean advance nisu preporuceni za lijecenje
suhih nekroticnih rana na stopalima uzrokovanih arterijskom okluzivnom boles¢u.
Opekline treceg stupnja potrebno je prije upotrebe zavoja HydroClean advance
lijeciti kirurskim postupcima. Tijekom lijecenja zavojem HydroClean advance ne
smiju se primjenjivati topikalni lijekovi i dezinficijensi. Zavoj moze apsorbirati ili
na neki drugi nacin kompromitirati djelovanije tih agenata. HydroClean advance
se ne smije koristiti za lijecenje rana s obilnim iscjetkom. Ako je koza oko rane
osobito osjetljiva i ugrozena, savjetuje se da se koza zastiti odgovaraju¢om
zastitom. U bolesnika u kojih postoji rizik od pretjeranog krvarenja (npr. zbog
lijekova za razrjedivanje krvi) HydroClean advance je prilikom svakog previjanja
potrebno skidati oprezno. Ako je nuzno, HydroClean advance najprije treba irigirati
Ringerovom otopinom ili fizioloskom otopinom kao $to je gore opisano. Sigurnost
i djelotvornost u trudnih Zena i djece nisu utvrdene.

Kontraindikacije
HydroClean advance nemojte primjenjivati na pacijentima u kojih postoji
netolerancija na neki od njegovih sastojaka.

Nuspojave

Na pocetku lijecenja zavojem HydroClean advance raspad ireverzibilno ostecenog
tkiva moze dovesti do povecanja rane. To moZe biti znak da je lijeCenje rane
zapocelo. Tijekom mokrog/vlaznog lijecenja moZe doci do crvenila na rubovima
rane; to je obi¢no znak da se cirkulacija krvi reaktivirala jer rana pocinje zarastati.
No uzrok je potrebno procijeniti od slucaja do slucaja. Sama terapija zavojem
HydroClean advance ne izaziva nikakvu bol. Otvorena rana, medutim, izrazito

je osjetljiva na mehanicke stimulanse. Indikaciju za adekvatnu analgeticku
terapiju potrebno je razmotriti od slucaja do slucaja. lako mokro/vlazno lijecenje
Ringerovom otopinom ne dovodi do maceracije vitalnih stanica, moZe dovesti do
nateknuca natopljenog roznatog plantarnog sloja, koji potom izgleda kao bijela
naslaga. U rijetkim slucajevima opazena je nespecifi¢na aktivacija glutealnih misica
i misica nogu u paraplegicara sa sakralnim ranama. Simptomi su nestali odmah
nakon uklanjanja zavoja.

Zbrinjavanje proizvoda

Kako bi se opasnost od moguce infekcije ili zagadenja okolisa svela na najmanju
mogucu mijeru, za jednokratne komponente ovog medicinskog proizvoda moraju
se postivati procedure zbrinjavanja otpada u skladu s mjerodavnim i lokalnim
zakonima, pravilima, uredbama i standardima sprjecavanja zaraze.

Dodatni naputci

Ponovna upotreba zavoja HydroClean advance moze izazvati iritacije koZe,
produljeno vrijeme zarastanja, bol i/ili infekcije. Preradom proizvoda radi ponovne
upotrebe moZe se ozbiljno otetiti njihova cjelovitost i ucinak.

Prijava incidenata

Za pacijenta / korisnika / trecu stranu u Europskoj uniji i zemljama s istim
regulatornim rezimom (Uredba (EU) 2017/745 o medicinskim proizvodima); ako
tijekom upotrebe ovog proizvoda ili kao rezultat te upotrebe dode do ozbiljnog
incidenta, prijavite ga proizvodacu ifili njegovu ovlastenom predstavniku te
nadleznom nacionalnom tijelu vlasti.
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Instructiuni de utilizare

Descrierea si componentele produsului

HydroClean advance este un pansament hidroactiv pentru plagi care contine drept
componentd principald un poliacrilat superabsorbant (PAS) incorporat in fibre de
celuloza si activat (pre-umezit) cu solutie Ringer. Stratul de contact cu plaga al
pansamentului este fabricat din material tesut, care consta din polipropilena la
care se aplicd benzi din silicon. Stratul de contact cu plaga si benzile din silicon
combat aderenta la patul plagii. Pe suprafata externa, o peliculd din polipropilena
impermeabild, acoperita cu un material netesut polipropilenic hidrofob, previne
uscarea timpurie a pansamentului. Aceasta permite furnizarea umiditatii pe patul
plagii pana la trei zile, in timp ce pelicula propilenica previne imbibarea suprafetei
externe a pansamentului.

Proprietati si mod de actiune

HydroClean advance fumizeazd solutie Ringer plagii timp de pana la trei

zile. In acest interval, are loc irigarea interactiva si continué a plagii, datorita
pansamentului plagii care absoarbe la randul sdu exsudatul. PAS folosit in
HydroClean advance inactiveaza metaloproteinazele matriciale (MPM) care
afecteaza vindecarea plagii. Drept urmare, vindecarea stagnanta la plagile cronice
poate fi reactivatd.

Indicatii de utilizare

HydroClean advance este adecvat pentru tratamentul umed al plagilor.
Pansamentul trebuie utilizat de cadre medicale calificate sau de catre personal fara
calificare medicald instruit de acestea.

Indicatii

HydroClean advance este indicat pentru gestionarea umeda a plagilor uscate,
usor sau moderat exsudative, in special a plagilor cu tendinta de vindecare
afectata. Produsul este adecvat in special pentru tratamentul plagilor cronice
sau cu grad redus de vindecare in timpul etapei de curatare si de granulatie.
HydroClean advance poate fi utilizat si pentru tratamentul plagilor infectate.
HydroClean advance poate fi utilizat si pentru a reactiva procesele de vindecare
stagnantd in cazul in care acestea sunt cauzate de activitatea excesivd a MPM.

Modul de aplicare si schimbarea pansamentului

Ambalajul si pansamentul trebuie verificate pentru a detecta eventuale semne de
deteriorare. HydroClean advance nu trebuie utilizat in cazul in care se detecteaza
semne de deteriorare. Schimbarea pansamentului trebuie efectuatd conform
standardelor medicale curente. Aceasta trebuie efectuata in special in conditii
aseptice. Prin urmare, partea alba a pansamentului care se aplica pe plaga nu
trebuie atinsd cu maini/manusi sau instrumente nesterile. HydroClean advance este
aplicat pe plaga cu partea albd a pansamentului cu fata spre plaga si inscriptia de
culoare albastra indreptata in sus. HydroClean advance trebuie sa fie in contact cu
patul plagii si trebuie sa acopere marginile plagii. HydroClean advance cavity poate
fi introdus in plagile profunde si poate fi acoperit apoi cu HydroClean advance.
HydroClean advance trebuie fixat cu materiale de fixare a pansamentului adecvate.
HydroClean advance poate fi folosit si dedesubtul bandajelor compresive sau

al ciorapilor compresivi. Pansamentul poate ramane in situ timp de pana la trei
zile, in functie de evaluarea clinica. Pansamentul trebuie schimbat daca s-a atins
capacitatea de absorbtie sau dac pansamentul se usucd prematur. in majoritatea
cazurilor, HydroClean advance poate fi indepartat de pe plaga fard a cauza dureri
in plus. in cazul in care suprafata pansamentului se lipeste de plaga, aceasta poate
fiirigata cu o solutie salind fiziologica sterild sau solutie Ringer inainte de a-|
indeparta, pentru a reduce aderenta.

Masuri speciale de precautie
inainte de tratarea plagilor cu tendint de vindecare afectata, medicul sau
alt cadru mediical calificat trebuie s3 evalueze starea plagii si cauzele acestei
afectari. Tratamentul cu HydroClean advance nu poate inlocui tratamentul cauzei
vindecarii precare a plagii. HydroClean advance nu trebuie taiat pentru o anumita
dimensiune si nici deteriorat mecanic in alt mod. Daca HydroClean advance se
aplica pe talpa piciorului, pacientul nu trebuie sa stea in picioare sau sa mearga
pe acesta, deoarece pansamentul poate plezni. In cazul in care pansamentul
este deteriorat, particule de PAS si fibrele pot patrunde in plagd. Acestea trebuie
clatite cu ser fiziologic steril sau solutie Ringer. Plagile infectate si cele extrem de
expuse bacteriilor trebuie tratate numai sub supravegherea unui medic sau a altui
cadru medical calificat, in special daca pentru fixare se foloseste un pansament
de tip film. Nu se recomanda folosirea pansamentelor de hidratare, precum
HydroClean advance, pentru tratarea pldgilor necrotice uscate la nivelul piciorului
cauzate de boala arteriala ocluziva. Arsurile de gradul trei trebuie tratate prin
proceduri chirurgicale fnainte de a folosi HydroClean advance. Medicamentele
sau substantele de dezinfectare topice nu trebuie aplicate in timpul tratamentului
cu HydroClean advance. Pansamentul poate absorbi sau compromite eficacitatea
substantelor. HydroClean advance nu trebuie folosit pentru a trata pldgile cu
exsudat abundent. Tn cazul in care pielea din jurul plagii este deosebit de sensibila
si afectatd, se recomanda sa protejati pielea cu protectie cutanatd corespunzdtoare.
La pacientii cu un risc excesiv de sangerare (de ex., din cauza medicamentelor
anticoagulante), HydroClean advance trebuie indepartat cu atentie la fiecare
schimbare a pansamentului. Daca este cazul, mai intai irigati HydroClean advance
cu solutie Ringer sau solutie de ser fiziologic, conform descrierii de mai sus.
Siguranta si eficacitatea la femeile insarcinate si copii nu au fost stabilite.

Contraindicatii
Nu utilizati HydroClean advance la pacientii cu o intoleranta la oricare dintre
componentele sale.

Reactii adverse

La initierea tratamentului cu HydroClean advance, descompunerea tesutului
deteriorat ireversibil poate duce la o crestere a dimensiunii pldgii. Acesta poate fi
un semn ca vindecarea plagii a inceput. Inrosirea marginilor plagii poate surveni pe
parcursul tratamentului umed; acesta este un semn normal cd circulatia sangelui

a fost reactivata pe mdsura ce plaga incepe sa se vindece. Cu toate acestea, cauza
trebuie evaluatd individual pentru fiecare caz. Tratamentul cu HydroClean advance
in sine nu provoaca dureri. Cu toate acestea, o plagd deschisa este deseori sensibila
la stimulii mecanici. intrebarea dacé este indicat un tratament analgezic adecvat
trebuie luatd in considerare in functie de fiecare caz in parte. Desi tratamentul
umed cu solutie Ringer nu duce la macerarea celulelor vitale, acesta poate cauza
umflarea stratului cornos plantar inmuiat, care ulterior capatd aspectul unui strat
albicios. In cazuri rare, s-a observat activarea nespecifica a muschilor fesieri si

ai gambei la pacienti paraplegici cu plagi sacrale. Simptomele au fost rezolvate
imediat dupa indepdrtarea pansamentului.

Eliminarea produsului

Pentru a minimiza riscul eventualelor pericole de infectie sau al poluarii mediului,
componentele dispozitivului medical ce pot fi eliminate trebuie sa fie supuse
procedurilor de eliminare conform legilor, regulamentelor si reglementarilor locale
aplicabile si standardelor de prevenire a infectiilor.

Instructiuni speciale

Reprocesarea HydroClean advance poate cauza iritatia pielii, o durata de vindecare
prelungita, dureri si/sau infectii. Reprocesarea dispozitivelor, in scopul reutilizarii,
poate afecta grav integritatea si performanta acestora.

Raportarea incidentelor

Pentru un pacient/utilizator/terta parte din Uniunea Europeana si din tari cu un
regim de reglementare identic (Regulamentul (UE) 2017/745 privind dispozitivele
medicale); dacd, pe durata utilizarii acestui dispozitiv sau ca urmare a utilizarii
sale are loc un incident grav, va rugam sa il raportati producatorului si/sau
reprezentantului autorizat al acestuia, precum si autoritatii dvs. nationale.
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Navodila za uporabo

Opis in sestava izdelka

HydroClean advance je hidroaktivna obloga za rane, ki kot glavno sestavino vsebuje
super vpojni poliakrilat (SAP), obdan s celuloznimi vlakni in aktiviran (predhodno
navlazen) z Ringerjevo raztopino. Kontaktna mreZica obloge je narejena iz tkane
tkanine iz propilena, na katero so namesceni silikonski trakovi. Kontaktna mrezica
in silikonski trakovi preprecujejo sprijemanje na obmocje rane. Na zunanji strani,

ki ni v stiku z rano, vodoodporen film iz propilena, ki je prevlecen s hidrofobno
netkano tkanino iz propilena, preprecuje, da bi se blazinica obloge prehitro
posusila. Tako je zagotovljeno vlazenje obmocja rane do tri dni, pri cemer film iz
propilena preprecuje, da bi se zunanja povrsina obloge prepojila.

Lastnosti in delovanje

HydroClean advance omogoca spros¢anje Ringerjeve raztopine v rano do tri dni.
V tem Casu poteka interaktivno in neprekinjeno vlaZenje rane, blazinica obloge pa
hkrati vpija eksudat rane. Poliakrilat SAP v oblogi HydroClean advance dezaktivira
matricne metaloproteinaze (MMP), ki zavirajo zdravljenje rane. To omogoca
ponovno aktivacijo upocasnjenega celjenja kronicnih ran.

Namen uporabe

Obloga HydroClean advance je primerna za mokro/vlazno zdravljenje ran. Oblogo
lahko uporabljajo zdravstveni delavci ali laiki v domaci uporabi, ki so predhodno
dobili ustrezne napotke zdravstvenih delavcev.

Indikacije

Obloga HydroClean advance je indicirana za mokro zdravljenje suhih in lazjih ran
z zmernim izlo¢anjem, predvsem ran s pocasnejsim celjenjem. Izdelek je Se posebej
primeren za zdravljenje kronicnih ran, ki se celijo pocasi, med fazo Ciscenja in
granulacije. HydroClean advance se lahko uporablja tudi za zdravljenje okuZenih
ran. Obloga HydroClean advance se lahko poleg tega uporablja za ponovno
aktivacijo pocasnega celjenja, ki ga povzroci prekomerna aktivnost MMP.

Nacin uporabe in zamenjava obloge

Prepricajte se, da embalaZa in obloga nista poskodovani. Ce opazite poskodbe,
obloge HydroClean advance ne smete uporabljati. Zamenjavo obloge je treba
izvesti v skladu z veljavnimi zdravstvenimi standardi. Predvsem jo je treba

izvesti v asepticnih pogojih. Bele strani obloge, ki je obrnjena proti rani, se

tako ne smete dotikati z nesterilnimi rokami/rokavicami ali instrumenti. Oblogo
HydroClean advance namestite na rano tako, da je njena bela stran obrnjena proti
rani in je modri napis obrnjen navzgor. HydroClean advance mora biti v stiku

z obmocjem rane in mora prekriti robove rane. V globoke rane se lahko

vstavi obloga HydroClean advance cavity, ki se nato prekrije z oblogo

HydroClean advance. Oblogo HydroClean advance je treba pricvrstiti z ustreznim
materialom za pritrditev obloge. Obloga HydroClean advance je primerna tudi

za uporabo pod kompresijskimi povoji ali nogavicami. Obloga lahko ostane
namescena do tri dni, v skladu s klinicno presojo. Oblogo je treba zamenjati, ko je
njena zmoznost vpijanja izCrpana ali Ce se obloga prehitro posusi. V vecini primerov
se lahko HydroClean advance odstrani z rane brez povzro¢anja bolecin. Ce se
blazinica obloge prilepi na rano, jo lahko pred odstranjevanjem navlazite s sterilno
fiziolosko raztopino ali Ringerjevo raztopino, da sprijemanje popusti.

Posebni previdnostni ukrepi

Pred zdravljenjem ran s pocasnejsim celjenjem mora stanje rane in vzroke
pocasnejsega celjenja vedno oceniti zdravnik ali drug zdravstveni delavec.
Zdravljenje z oblogo HydroClean advance ne more nadomestiti zdravljenja vzrokov

za pocasnejse celjenje rane. Obloge HydroClean advance ne smete obrezovati

ali kakor koli mehansko poskodovati. Ce se HydroClean advance namesti na
podplat, bolnik na tej nogi ne sme stati ali z njo hoditi, ker lahko obloga poci.

Ce je obloga poskodovana, lahko delci SAP in viakna zaidejo v rano. Izperejo se
lahko s sterilno fiziolosko raztopino ali Ringerjevo raztopino. Okuzene rane in
rane, ki so zelo izpostavljene bakterijam, se lahko zdravijo samo pod nadzorom
zdravnika ali drugega zdravstvenega delavca, $e posebej Ce se za pritrditev
uporablja prozorna obloga. Uporaba vlazilnih oblog, kot je HydroClean advance, ni
priporocljiva za zdravljenje ran suhe nekroze na stopalih, ki so posledica arterijske
okluzije. Obloge HydroClean advance se lahko uporabljajo pri opeklinah tretje
stopnje Sele po zdravljenju opeklin s kirurskimi posegi. Med zdravljenjem z oblogo
HydroClean advance ni dovoljena topi¢na uporaba zdravil ali razkuZil. Obloga
lahko namre¢ vpije ucinkovine ali kako drugace ogrozi njihovo ucinkovitost. Obloge
HydroClean advance ne smete uporabljati za zdravljenje ran z obilnim eksudatom.
Ce je koza okrog rane zelo ob¢utljiva in poskodovana, je priporocjiva ustrezna
zadCita koZe. Pri bolnikih, pri katerih obstaja tveganje obilne krvavitve (npr. zaradi
zdravil, ki povzrocijo redcenie krvi), je treba oblogo HydroClean advance ob vsaki
menjavi odstraniti previdno. HydroClean advance se lahko po potrebi najpre]
navlazi z Ringerjevo raztopino ali fiziolosko raztopino, kot je opisano zgoraj.

0 varnosti in ucinkovitosti izdelka pri nosecnicah in otrocih ni podatkov.

Kontraindikacije
Obloge HydroClean advance ne uporabljajte pri bolnikih, ki so obcutljivi na katero
koli sestavino.

Stranski ucinki

0Ob zacetku zdravljenja z oblogo HydroClean advance lahko razgradnja trajno
poskodovanega tkiva povzroci povecanie rane. To je lahko znak, da se je zacelo
celjenje rane. Med mokrim/vlaznim zdravljenjem se lahko ob robovih rane pojavi
rdeCina, kar je obicajno znak, da se je spet spodbudila prekrvavitev in se je rana
zacela celiti. Kljub temu je treba vzrok ugotavljati posebej za vsak posamezen
primer. Sama terapija z oblogo HydroClean advance ni boleca. Vendar je odprta
rana pogosto zelo obcutljiva na mehanske drazljaje. O odlocitvi, ali je indicirana
ustrezna analgeticna terapija, je treba presojati za vsak primer posebej. Mokro/
vlazno zdravljenje z Ringerjevo raztopino ne povzroci maceracije vitalnih celic,
vendar lahko povzroci hiperhidracijo okolne koZe rane, ki se nato obarva belkasto.
V redkih primerih je bila opazena neznacilna aktivacija glutealnih in noznih misic
pri paraplegicnih pacientih z ranami v predelu kriza. Simptomi so izginili takoj po
odstranitvi obloge.

Odstranjevanje izdelka

Za zmanjsanje nevarnosti nastanka okuzb ali onesnazevanja okolja morate pri
odstranjevanju delov medicinskega pripomocka upostevati postopke odstranjevanja
v skladu z veljavnimi in lokalnimi zakoni, pravili, predpisi in standardi preprecevanja
okuzb.

Posebna navodila

Ponovna uporaba obloge HydroClean advance lahko povzroci drazenje koze, daljsi
¢as celjenja, bolecine in/ali okuzbe. Obdelava pripomockov z namenom, da bi jih
ponovno uporabili, lahko resno ogrozi njihovo celovitost in ucinkovitost.

Porocanje o zapletih

Za pacienta/uporabnika/tretjo osebo v Evropski uniji in drzavah z identi¢no
regulativno ureditvijo (Uredba (EU) 2017/745 o medicinskih pripomockih); ¢e med
uporabo tega pripomocka ali zaradi njegove uporabe pride do resnega zapleta,
o tem obvestite proizvajalca in/ali pooblas¢enega zastopnika ter pristojni drzavni
organ.

Datum zadnje revizije besedila: 2021-02-25
SI — PAUL HARTMANN Adriatic d.0.0. - 1000 Ljubljana

Bruksanvisning

Produktbeskrivning och sammanséttning

HydroClean advance ar ett hydroaktivt sarforband som innehaller ett
superabsorberande polyakrylat (SAP) inbaddat i cellulosafibrer som karnkomponent
och ar aktiverat (aterfuktat i forvag) med Ringerlosning. Forbandets sarkontaktlager
bestar av vavt tyg, bestaende av polypropen, dar silikonremsor har placerats pa.
Sarkontaktlagret och silikonremsorna férhindrar forbandet fran att fastna

i saret. P4 den sidan som ar vinklad bort fran saret, forhindrar en vattenskyddande
polypropenfilm, som &r belagd med ett hydrofobiskt icke vavt tyg av polypropen
sarforbandet fran att torka ut i fortid. Detta mojliggor fukt att levereras till saret

i upp till tre dagar, medan polypropenfilmen aven férhindrar den externa ytan pa
forbandet fran att bli blot.

Egenskaper och verkan

HydroClean advance forsorjer saret med Ringerldsning i upp till tre dygn. Under
denna tid tar interaktiv och kontinuerlig sarskoljning plats pa grund av sarets
forband dven absorberar sarexsudat. SAP som anvands i HydroClean advance
inaktiverar matrismetalloproteinaser (MMP) vilket forsamrar sarlakningen. Som
resultat kan stagnerande Ikning i kroniska sar &teraktiveras.

Avsedd anvéandning
HydroClean advance ar lampligt for vatbehandling av sar. Forbandet bor anvandas
av sjukvardspersonal eller lekman som har utbildats av sjukvardspersonal.

Indikationer

HydroClean advance ska anvandas for vathantering av torra, latta och mattligt
vatskande sar, i synnerhet nar saret har forsamrad lakningsformaga. Denna
produkt ar sarskild lamplig for behandlingav kroniska och daligt lakande sar under
rengdrings- och granulationsstadiet. HydroClean advance kan dven anvandas for
behandling av infekterade sar. HydroClean advance kan &ven anvandas for att
ateraktivera stagnerande lakningsprocesser om dessa har orsakats av dverdriven
MMP-aktivitet.

d<h

Bruk isning och forb yt

Forpackningen och forbandet bor kontrolleras efter skador. HydroClean advance
bor inte anvandas vid upptackt av skador. Forbandsbyte bor utforas i enlighet
med aktuella medicinska standarder. Det bor i synnerhet utforas under bakteriefria
forhallanden. Den sida sidan av forbandet som ar vinklat mot saret maste

darfor inte vidrora icke sterila handskar eller instrument. HydroClean advance
placeras pa saret med den vita sidan av férbandet vinklat mot saret och den bla
textsidan uppat. HydroClean advance maste vara i kontakt med séret och bor
overlappa med sarkanterna. HydroClean advance cavity kan foras in i djupa sar
och kan sedan tackas med HydroClean advance. HydroClean advance b fixeras
med lampligt forbandsmaterial. HydroClean advance kan dven anvandas under
kompressionshandage och kompressionsstrumpor. Forbandet kan sitta kvar in

situ i upp till tre dygn, beroende pa klinisk bedomning. Férbandet bor bytas om
absorberingsformagan ar uttomd eller om forbandet torkar ut i fortid. Oftast kan
HydroClean advance tas bort fran saret utan att orsaka ytterligare smarta. Om
sarets forband fastnar i saret kan det skoljas med steril fysiologisk saltldsning eller
Ringerlosning innan borttagning for att lossa pa forbandet fran sret.

Sarskilda forsiktighetsatgarder

Fore behandling av sar med forsamrad lakningstendens maste alltid en lakare

eller annan sjukvardspersonal bedéma sartillstandet och sarldkningsstérningarnas
orsaker. Behandling med HydroClean advance far inte ersatta en kausalbehandling
av sarldkningsstorningarna. HydroClean advance far inte skaras till eller pa annat
satt skadas mekaniskt. Om HydroClean advance appliceras pa en fotsula far inte
patienten sta eller ga pa den foten da forbandet kan brista. Om forbandet &r
skadat kan SAP-partiklar och fiber hamna i saret. Dessa bor skoljas bort fran saret
med steril fysiologisk saltlosning eller Ringerldsning. Infekterade sar och sar som
ar mycket utsatta for bakterier bor endast behandlas under uppsyn av en lakare
eller annan sjukvardspersonal, i synnerhet om ett forband anvands over saret.
Fuktgivande forband som HydroClean advance bor inte anvandas for behandling
av torra nekrotiska sar som orsakats av pulsaderfortrangning. Tredje gradens
brannskador maste behandlas med kirurgiska ingrepp innan anvandning av
HydroClean advance. Lokala lakemedel eller desinficeringsmedel bér inte anvandas
under behandling med HydroClean advance. Férbandet kan absorbera eller pa
annat satt dventyra agenternas effektivitet. HydroClean advance bor inte anvandas
for att behandla mycket vatskande sar. Om huden runt saret ar sarskilt kanslig
eller forsamrad bor du skydda huden med Iampligt hudskyddsmedel. Hos patienter

med risk for extrem blodning (t.ex. pa grund av blodfértunnande lakemedel)

boér HydroClean advance tas bort varsamt vid varje forbandsbyte. Vid behov bér
HydroClean advance forst skdljas med Ringerlosning eller fysiologisk saltlésning
enligt den ovanstaende beskrivningen. Sakerhet och effektivitet for gravida kvinnor
och barn har inte faststallts.

Kontraindikationer
Anvand inte HydroClean advance pa patienter med intolerans mot nagon av
innehallsdmnena.

Biverkningar

Vid borjan av behandlingen med HydroClean advance kan nedbrytning av
irreversibelt skadad vavnad leda till att saret forstoras. Detta kan vara ett tecken
pa att saret har borjat Idka. Sarets kanter kan bli réda under vatbehandling, detta
betyder oftast att blodcirkulationen har okat och att saret har borjat laka. Orsaken
maste dock bedomas individuellt. Sjalva behandlingen med HydroClean advance
orsakar inte smarta. Ett Gppet sar dr dock hogt kansligt mot mekanisk stimulans.
Fragan om indikation om tillracklig beddvningsterapi maste man dock ta hansyn
till fran fall till fall. Aven om vatbehandling med Ringerlosning inte leder till
maceration av vitala celler, kan det orsaka svullnad av den vatlagda dverhuden,
som sedan ser ut som en vitliknande beldggning. | séllsynta fall har man kunnat
observera icke specifik aktivering av sates- och benmusklerna hos férlamade
patienter med sar i sacrum. Symtomen gick omedelbart 6ver nar férbandet hade
tagits bort.

Bortskaffande av produkten

For att minimera risken for smitta eller miljoforstoring ska de kasserbara delarna av
medicintekniska produkter kasseras i enlighet med de férfaranden for bortskaffande
som anges i lokala bestdmmelser och standarder for att férebygga infektioner.

Sarskilda anvisningar

Ateranvandning av HydroClean advance kan orsaka hudirritation, l&ngre
lakningstid, smarta och/eller infektioner. Vid behandling av produkter for
ateranvandning kan integriteten och prestanda allvarligt skadas.

Incidentrapporter

Patienter, anvandare eller tredje parter i EU och lander med identiska regelverk
(forordning (EU) 2017/745 om medicintekniska produkter) ska rapportera allvarliga
incidenter i samband med att produkten anvands till tillverkaren och/eller en
behdrig representant samt till den ansvariga myndigheten i landet.

Datum for revidering av texten: 2021-02-25
SE — HARTMANN ScandiCare AB - 33421 Anderstorp

Brugsanvisning

Produktbeskrivelse og sammensztning

HydroClean advance er en hydroaktiv sarforbinding, der som kernekomponent
indeholder et superabsorberende polyacrylat (SAP) indlejret i cellulosefibre og
aktiveret (forfugtet) med Ringers oplasning. Det lag af forbindingen, som eri
kontakt med saret, er fremstillet af strikstof og bestar af polypropylen med pasatte
silikonestrip. Laget, som er i kontakt med saret, og silikonestrippene modvirker
fasthaftning til saret. Den side, der vender bort fra saret, er en vandimpermeabel
polypropylenfilm, belagt med en hydrofob, ikke-vaevet polypropylenfilm, der
forhindrer sarforbindingen i at terre ud for tidligt. Hermed sikres det, at sarbunden
modtager fugt i op til tre dage, ligesom polypropylenfilmen ogsa forhindrer
forbindingen i at blive vad udvendigt.

Egenskaber og virkemade

HydroClean advance leverer Ringers oplasning til saret i op til tre dage.

| dette tidsrum finder en interaktiv og lebende irrigation af saret sted takket veere
sarforbindingen, som ogsa absorberer sareksudat. SAP-materialet, der anvendes
i HydroClean advance, inaktiverer matrix-metalloproteaser (MMP), der forhindrer
sarheling. Resultatet er, at stagnerende heling i kroniske sar genaktiveres.

Tilsigtet anvendelse

HydroClean advance er egnet til vad/fugtig behandling af sar. Forbindingen
skal benyttes af sundhedsprofessionelle eller legfolk uddannet af
sundhedsprofessionelle.

Indikationer

HydroClean advance er indikeret til vad handtering af terre, samt let og moderat
eksuderende sar, navnlig sar med tendens til darlig heling. Produktet er navnlig
egnet til behandling af kroniske sar og sar med darlig heling under rensnings-
og granulationstrinnet. HydroClean advance kan ogsa bruges til behandling af
inficerede sar. Endvidere kan HydroClean advance benyttes til reaktivering af en
stagnerende sarhelingsproces, hvis dette skyldes overdreven MMP-aktivitet.

Anlzeggelse og skift af forbinding

Pakningen og forbindingen skal kontrolleres for beskadigelser. HydroClean advance
ma ikke benyttes, hvis der konstateres beskadigelser. Forbindingen skal skiftes

i henhold til gaeldende medicinske standarder. Udskiftning af forbindingen

skal ske i et aseptisk miljg. Den hvide side af forbindingen, der vender mod

saret, ma derfor ikke berares med usterile haender/handsker eller instrumenter.
HydroClean advance placeres pa saret med den hvide side af forbindingen mod
saret, og den bla inskription skal vende opad. HydroClean advance skal vaere i
kontakt med sarbunden og skal overlappe sarets kanter. HydroClean advance cavity
kan placeres i dybe sar, som derefter tildaekkes med HydroClean advance.
HydroClean advance-forbindingen skal holdes pa plads ved hjzlp af passende
materiale. HydroClean advance er ogsa egnet til at blive anvendt under
kompressionsbandager eller stramper. Forbindingen kan efter klinisk skan blive
siddende i op til tre dage. Forbindingen skal skiftes, hvor absorptionskapaciteten

er opbrugt, eller hvis forbindingen tarrer ud for tidligt. | de fleste tilfalde kan
HydroClean advance fjernes fra saret uden at forarsage yderligere smerter. Skulle
forbindingens pude sidde fast i saret, sa kan den bladgares med en steril fysiologisk
saltvandsoplesning eller Ringers oplasning for at losne den fra saret, inden den
fiernes.

Sarlige forholdsregler

Inden behandling af sar med darlig heling indledes, skal sarets tilstand og
arsagerne til den darlige heling altid vurderes af en laege eller en anden
sundhedsprofessionel. Behandling med HydroClean advance kan ikke erstatte en
kausal behandling af sarhelingsforstyrrelsen. HydroClean advance ma ikke klippes
til i starrelsen eller pa anden made beskadiges mekanisk. Hvis HydroClean advance
anlegges pa fodsalen, ma patienten ikke ga eller sta pa forbindingen, da den
kan ga i stykker derved. Hvis forbindingen beskadiges, kan SAP-partikler og

fibre traenge ind i saret. De skal i sa tilfeelde skylles ud med en steril fysiologisk
saltvandsoplasning eller Ringers oplasning. Inficerede sar og sar med hoj
eksponering for bakterier bar kun behandles under tilsyn af en lzege eller en anden
sundhedsprofessionel, navnlig hvis der bruges en filmforbinding som fiksering.
Fugtende forbindinger som HydroClean advance anbefales ikke til behandling

af nekrotiske fodsar, som skyldes arteriel obstruktion. Tredjegradsforbraendinger
skal behandles med kirurgiske procedurer inden brug af HydroClean advance.
Topisk medicinering eller desinfektionsmidler ma ikke paferes saret under
behandling med HydroClean advance. Disse kan absorberes af forbindingen eller
pa anden made forringe de aktive stoffers virkning. HydroClean advance ma ikke
bruges til behandling af sar med kraftig eksudation. Hvis huden omkring saret

er saerlig folsom og beskadiget, tilrddes det at beskytte huden med en passende
hudbeskyttelse. Ved patienter med risiko for kraftig bledning (f.eks. pa grund

af blodfortyndende medicin) bar HydroClean advance fjernes forsigtigt, nar
forbindingen udskiftes. Om nadvendigt skal HydroClean advance farst blodgares
med Ringers oplysning eller en fysiologisk saltvandsoplasning som beskrevet
ovenfor. Sikkerheden og effektiviteten for gravide kvinder og barn er ikke blevet
ikke blevet undersagt.

Kontraindikationer
HydroClean advance ma ikke anvendes, hvis der foreligger overfelsomhed over for
et af indholdsstofferne.

Bivirkninger

Ved starten af behandling med HydroClean advance kan nedbrydningen af
irreversibelt beskadiget vaev fore til en foragelse af sarets storrelse. Dette
kan vaere et tegn pa, at sarhelingen er begyndt. Redmen af sarkanterne kan

forekomme under behandling med vad/fugtig forbinding. Dette er normalt et

tegn pd, at blodcirkulationen er blevet genaktiveret samtidigt med, at saret er
begyndt at hele. Arsagen skal dog vurderes i hvert enkelt tilfzelde. Behandllng

med HydroClean advance forarsager ikke i sig selv smerter. Men et bent sar er
ofte meget folsomt over for mekanisk pavirkning. Spargsmalet om, hvorvidt en
passende smertestillende behandling er indikeret, skal vurderes i hvert enkelt
tilfeelde. Vad/fugtig behandling med Ringers oplasning forer ikke til maceration af
vitale celler, men den kan forarsage opsvulmen af det vade plantare hornlag, der
vil se ud som en hvidlig maling. | sjzeldne tilfeelde er uspecifik aktivering af gluteale
muskler og benmuskler blevet iagttaget pa paraplegiske patienter med sakrale sar.
Symptomerne forsvandt omgaende, efter at forbindingen var blevet fjernet.

Bortskaffelse af produkt

Med henblik pa at minimere potentielle infektionsfarer eller forurening af
miljoet bor bortskaffelsen af engangskomponenter af medicinsk udstyr folge
bestemmelserne i gaeldende national og lokal lovgivning, regler, forskrifter samt
infektionshygiejniske standarder.

Sarlige instruktioner

Genbrug af HydroClean advance kan forarsage hudirritation, forlenget helingstid,
smerte og/eller infektioner. Rengering og sterilisering af udstyret med henblik pa
genbrug kan beskadige udstyrets integritet og forringe dets ydeevne alvorligt.

Rapportering af handelser

For patient/bruger/tredjepart i Den Europzeiske Union og i lande med identisk
regulering (forordning (EU) 2017/745 om medicinsk udstyr): Hvis der under

brug af dette udstyr, eller som et resultat af dets anvendelse, har fundet en
alvorlig haendelse sted, bedes du rapportere den til producenten og/eller dennes
autoriserede repraesentant og til den nationale myndighed.

Dato for revision af teksten: 2021-02-25
DK — PAUL HARTMANN A/S - 2300 Kebenhavn

Kayttoohjeet

Tuotteen kuvaus ja koostumus

HydroClean advance on hydroaktiivinen haavasidos, joka sisaltaa
ydinkomponenttinaan selluloosakuituihin upotettua superabsorbenttia
polyakrylaattia (SAP), joka on aktivoitu (esikostutettu) Ringerin liuoksella. Sidoksen
haavakontaktikerros on polypropeenista valmistettua neulosta, johon silikoninauhat
on kiinnitetty. Haavakontaktisidoskerros ja silikoninauhat estavat tarttumista
haavanpohjaan. Haavasta poispain osoittavalla puolella on hydrofobisella
polypropeenikuitukankaalla pinnoitettu vesitiivis polypropeenikalvo, joka estaa
haavasidostyynya kuivumasta liian aikaisin. Tama mahdollistaa haavan pohjan
pitamisen kosteana jopa kolmen pdivdn ajan, ja polypropeenikalvo estaa myds
sidoksen ulkopinnan kastumisen.

Ominaisuudet ja toimintatapa

HydroClean advance kostuttaa haavaa Ringerin liuoksella jopa kolmen péivan ajan.
Tana aikana haavasidostyyny huuhtelee haavaa jatkuvasti ja vuorovaikutteisesti,
silld se absorboi myds haavaeritteen. HydroClean advance -sidoksessa kaytetty
SAP inaktivoi matriksin metalloproteinaaseja (MMP), jotka hairitsevat haavan
paranemista. Tdman ansiosta kroonisten haavojen pysahtynyt paraneminen voi
aktivoitua uudelleen.

Kayttotarkoitus
HydroClean advance sopii kosteaan/markaan haavanhoitoon. Sidoksen kayttdjien
tulisi olla terveydenhuollon ammattilaisia tai heidan kouluttamiaan maallikkoja.

Kayttoaiheet

HydroClean advance -sidoksen kdyttaihe on erityisesti huonosti paranevien,
kuivien ja vahan tai kohtuullisesti erittavien haavojen marka hoito. Tuote sopii
erityisesti kroonisten ja huonosti paranevien haavojen hoitoon puhdistamis- ja
granulaatiovaiheissa. HydroClean advance -sidosta voi kdyttdd myos tulehtuneiden
haavojen hoitoon. Lisaksi HydroClean advance -sidosta voi kayttaa pysahtyneen
paranemisprosessin uudelleenaktivointiin, jos pysahtyminen johtuu MMP:iden
liiallisesta aktivaatiosta.

Sidoksen asettaminen ja vaihtaminen

Pakkaus ja sidos on tarkistettava vaurioiden varalta. HydroClean advance -sidosta
ei tule kayttaa, jos vaurioita havaitaan. Sidos on vaihdettava kulloistenkin
laakinnallisten standardien mukaisesti. Se on erityisesti tehtava aseptisissa
olosuhteissa. Sen vuoksi sidoksen valkoista, haavaan pain olevaa puolta ei saa
koskettaa epasteriileilla kasilla/kasineilla tai instrumenteilla. HydroClean advance
asetetaan siten, ettd sidoksen valkoinen puoli on haavaan péin ja sininen

teksti ylospdin. HydroClean advance -sidoksen on kosketettava haavan pohjaa

ja ulotuttava jonkin verran haavan reunojen yli. Syviin haavoihin voidaan

asettaa HydroClean advance cavity -sidos, jonka paalle HydroClean advance
-sidos asetetaan. HydroClean advance tulee kiinnittaa sopivilla materiaaleilla.
HydroClean advance sopii lisaksi kdyttdon painesiteiden tai -sukkien alla. Sidosta
voidaan pitaa paikallaan enintaan kolme paivaa kliinisen harkinnan mukaan. Sidos
on vaihdettava, jos se ei endd ime eritetta tai se kuivuu liian aikaisin. Useimmissa
tapauksissa HydroClean advance -sidos voidaan poistaa haavasta aiheuttamatta
lisakipua. Jos haavasidostyyny tarttuu haavaan, sita voidaan huuhdella steriililla
fysiologisella keittosuolaliuoksella tai Ringerin liuoksella ennen poistamista, jotta
se irtoaa helpommin.

Erityiset varotoimet

Ennen kuin hoidetaan huonosti paranevia haavoja, ladkarin tai muun
terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen on aina arvioitava haavan tila ja paranemishairion
syyt. HydroClean advance -hoito ei korvaa haavan paranemishairididen

syihin kohdistuvaa haavanhoitoa. HydroClean advance -sidosta ei saa leikata
erikokoiseksi tai muuten mekaanisesti vaurioittaa. Jos HydroClean advance
asetetaan jalkapohjaan, potilas ei saa seisoa tai astua sen paalle, koska sidos voi
puhjeta. Jos sidos vaurioituu, SAP-hiukkasia ja kuituja voi padsté haavaan. Ne on
huuhdeltava pois steriililla fysiologisella keittosuolaliuoksella tai Ringerin liuoksella.
Tulehtuneita ja bakteereille erittdin altistuneita haavoja tulee hoitaa vain lddkarin
tai muun terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen valvonnassa, erityisesti, jos kiinnitykseen
kéytetdan kalvosidosta. HydroClean advance -sidoksen kaltaisia kostuttavia sidoksia
ei suositella kaytettaviksi kuivissa, nekroottisissa jalkateran haavoissa, joiden
aiheuttajana on ahtauttava valtimosairaus. Kolmannen asteen palovammoja on
hoidettava leikkaustoimenpiteilld ennen HydroClean advance -sidoksen kayttoa.
Paikallista ladkitysta tai desinfiointiaineita ei tule kayttaa HydroClean advance
-hoidon aikana. Sidos voi imea aineet tai muuten heikentaa niiden tehoa.
HydroClean advance -sidosta ei tule kayttad runsaasti erittavien haavojen hoitoon.
Jos haavaa ymparaéiva iho on erityisen herkka ja vahingoittunut, sen suojaamista
sopivilla ihonsuojatuotteilla suositellaan. Jos potilaalla on liiallisen verenvuodon
riski (esimerkiksi verenohennuslaakkeiden vuoksi), HydroClean advance on
poistettava varovaisesti jokaisen sidoksenvaihdon yhteydessa. HydroClean advance
-sidosta tulee tarvittaessa huuhdella ensin Ringerin liuoksella tai fysiologisella
keittosuolaliuoksella edella kuvatulla tavalla. Turvallisuutta ja tehoa raskaana
olevilla ja lapsilla ei ole tutkittu.

Vasta-aiheet
HydroClean advance -sidosta ei pida kdyttad, jos potilas on yliherkka sen
ainesosille.

Haittavaikutukset

HydroClean advance -hoidon aluksi peruuttamattomasti vaurioituneiden kudosten
hajoaminen voi laajentaa haavaa. Tdma voi olla merkki siitd, ettd haava on alkanut
parantua. Haavan reunojen punoitusta voi esiintya maran/kostean haavanhoidon
aikana; se on normaalisti merkki verenkierron uudelleenaktivoitumisesta haavan
alkaessa parantua. Sen syy on kuitenkin arvioitava erikseen jokaisessa tapauksessa.
HydroClean advance -hoito itsessaan ei aiheuta kipua. Avoin haava on kuitenkin
usein erittain herkka mekaanisille arsykkeille. Jokaisessa tapauksessa on harkittava
riittavan kipuladkityksen tarvetta. Vaikka markéd/kostea haavanhoito Ringerin
liuoksella ei aiheuta vitaalien solujen maserointia, se voi aiheuttaa jalkapohjan
kostuneen sarveiskerroksen turpoamista, joka ndkyy valkeahkona peitteend.
Harvinaisissa tapauksissa halvaantuneilla potilailla, joilla on sakraalialueen
haavoja, on havaittu gluteaalisten ja jalkalihasten epdspesifista aktivoitumista.
Oireet ovat havinneet valittdmasti siteen poistamisen jalkeen.

Tuotteen havittaminen

Jotta mahdollisten infektiovaarojen tai ympariston saastumisen riskit voidaan
minimoida, ladkinnallisen laitteen havitettdvien osien osalta on noudatettava
sovellettavien ja paikallisten lakien, saadosten ja infektioiden ehkaisystandardien
mukaisia toimenpiteita.

Erityisohjeet

HydroClean advance -sidoksen uudelleenkayttd voi johtaa ihodrsytykseen,
pidentyneeseen paranemisaikaan, kipuun ja/tai infektioihin. Laitteiden kasittely
uudelleenkayttod varten voi vahingoittaa niiden eheyttd ja toimivuutta
huomattavasti.

Tapahtumista ilmoittaminen

Potilas, kdyttdja tai kolmas osapuoli Euroopan unionissa ja maissa, joiden
hallintotapa on samanlainen (asetus (EU) 2017/745 laakinnallisistd laitteista): jos
taman laitteen kayton aikana tai seurauksena tapahtuu vakava haittatapahtuma,
ilmoita siitd valmistajalle ja/tai sen valtuutetulle edustajalle ja toimivaltaiselle
kansalliselle viranomaiselle.

Tekstin muuttamispaivamaara: 2021-02-25
Kullanim talimatlar

Uriin aciklamasi ve bilesimi

HydroClean advance temel bilesen olarak, seliiloz liflerin icine yerlestirilmis ve
Ringer sollisyonuyla etkinlestirilmis (6nceden nemlendirilmis) olan yiiksek emici
bir poli akrilat (SAP) iceren hidroaktif bir yara pedidir. Yara pedinin yaraya temas
edecek olan katmani, silikon seritlerin uygulanmis oldugu polipropilenden olusan
bir orgii kumastan Uretilmistir. Yaraya temas eden katman ve silikon seritler, yara
yatagina yapismayi onler. Yaraya bakmayan ytizde, hidrofobik polipropilenden
olusan ortlmemis bir kumasla kapli su gegirmez bir polipropilen serit, yara pedinin
cok erken kurumasini énler. Bu, yara yataginin ii¢ giin boyunca nemli kalmasini
saglar. Polipropilen serit ise, bu siire icinde yara pedinin dis yiizeyinin 1slanmasini
onler.

Ozellikler ve etki sekli

HydroClean advance, {ic giin boyunca yaraya Ringer soliisyonu verilmesini

saglar. Bu sire icinde, yara pedi yaranin salgiladigi sivilari da emdiginden, yara
irrigasyonu etkilesimli ve siirekli olarak gerceklesir. HydroClean advance'te
kullanilan SAP, yaranin iyilesmesini engelleyen matris metaloproteinazlar (MMP)
da devreden cikanr. Bunun sonucunda, kronik yaralardaki duragan iyilesme yeniden
etkinlestirilebilir.

Kullanim amac
HydroClean advance, yaralarin islak/nemli tedavisi icin uygundur. Yara pedi saghk
uzmani veya saglik uzmaninin egittigi kisiler tarafindan kullaniimalidir.

Endikasyonlar

HydroClean advance; kuru, hafif, ve orta diizeyde sivi salgilayan yaralarin,

ozellikle de zor iyilesme egilimi gosteren yaralarin islak yonetimi icin endikedir.
Uriin, dzellikle temizlik ve graniilasyon asamasi sirasinda, kronik ve zor iyilesen
yaralarin tedavisi icin uygundur. HydroClean advance, ayrica enfeksiyonlu yaralarin
tedauvisi icin de kullanilabilir. Bunun 6tesinde HydroClean advance, asin MMP
faaliyetinden kaynaklanan duragan iyilesme stireclerini yeniden etkinlestirmek icin
de kullanilabilir.

Uygulama sekli ve yara pedinin degistirilmesi

Ambalaji ve yara pedi, olasi hasarlara karsi kontrol edilmelidir. Herhangi bir
hasar fark edildiginde HydroClean advance kullaniimamalidir. Yara pedinin,
giincel tibbi standartlara gére degistirilmesi gerekir. Ozelllikle aseptik kosullar
altinda gerceklestirilmesi gerekir. Dolayisiyla yara pedinin yaraya doniik olan
beyaz yiiziine steril olmayan eller/eldivenler veya aletlerle dokunulmamasi
gerekir. HydroClean advance yara pedinin beyaz yiizii yaraya, mavi yazisi ise
yukariya doniik olacak sekilde yaranin iistline yerlestirilir. HydroClean advance'in
yaranin yatagina temas etmesi ve yaranin kenarinin Ustiinti ortmesi gerekir. Derin
yaralarin icine HydroClean advance cavity yerlestirilebilir ve yaranin st ardindan
HydroClean advance ile 6rtilebilir. HydroClean advance'in uygun yara pedi tutma
malzemeleriyle sabitlenmesi gerekir. HydroClean advance, sargi bezlerinin veya
uzun coraplarin altinda kullanilmaya da uygundur. Yara pedi, Klinik karara bagl
olarak yara iizerinde en fazla G giin kalabilir. Yara pedi, emme kapasitesi bittigi
veya erkenden kurudugunda degistirilmelidir. Cogu durumda HydroClean advance,
ek agriya neden olmadan yaradan cikartilabilir. Yara pedi yaraya yapisirsa,
cikartilmadan dnce yapismanin ¢ézilmesi icin steril fizyolojik salin veya Ringer
sollisyonu ile islatilabilir.

Ozel tedbirler

Zor iyilesme egilimi gosteren yaralar tedavi etmeden once, yaranin durumunun ve
zor iyilesmenin nedenlerinin her zaman bir hekim veya saglik personeli tarafindan
degerlendirilmesi gerekir. HydroClean advance tedavisi, yaranin zor iyilesmesine
neden olan etkenlerin tedavisinde kullanilamaz. HydroClean advance, hicbir
sekilde kesilmemelidir veya mekanik hasara ugratiimamalidir. HydroClean advance
ayak tabanina uygulandiginda, hastanin ayakta durmamasi veya yara pedinin
lizerinde ylriimemesi gerekir; aksi takdirde yara pedi dagilabilir. Yara pedi hasar
goriirse, yaraya SAP parcaciklari ve lifler kagabilir. Bunlarin steril fizyolojik salin
veya Ringer soliisyonuyla yikanmasi gerekir. Enfekte olan yaralar ve bakterilere cok
fazla maruz kalan yaralar (6zellikle sabitleme icin film yara bandi kullaniliyorsa)
yalnizca bir hekimin veya saglik personelinin gozetimi altinda tedavi edilmelidir.
HydroClean advance gibi nemlendiricili yara pedlerinin, arteriyel oklizif
hastaliktan kaynaklanan kuru nekrotik ayak yaralarinda kullaniimasi onerilmez.
Ugiincii dereceden yaniklar, HydroClean advance kullanilmadan énce cerrahi
miidahale gormelidir. HydroClean advance tedavisi sirasinda topikal ilaclarin

veya dezenfektanlarin kullanilmamasi gerekir. Yara pedi, bu maddeleri emebilir
veya etkinliklerini farkli bir sekilde engelleyebilir. HydroClean advance, yogun sivi
salgilayan yaralarin tedavisinde kullanimamalidir. Ozellikle yaranin cevresindeki
cilt cok hassas ve zedelenmis ise, cildin uygun bir cilt koruyucusuyla korunmasi
onerilir. Asir kanama riski (6rn. kani seyreltici ilaclar nedeniyle) bulunan hastalarda,
her pansumanda HydroClean advance'in dikkatli bir sekilde ¢ikartiimasi gerekir.
Gerekirse, HydroClean advance'in 6nce yukarida aciklandigi sekilde Ringer
sollisyonu veya fizyolojik salin solisyonu ile islatilmasi gerekir. Gebeler ve cocuklar
icin gtivenli ve etkili olup olmadigi bilinmemektedir.

Kontrendikasyonlar
HydroClean advance'i, bilesenlerinden herhangi birine kars! intoleransi olan
hastalarda kullanmayin.

Yan etkiler

HydroClean advance tedavisi baslarken, onarilamaz sekilde zarar gérmus dokunun
cokmesi, yaranin biiylimesine neden olabilir. Bu ise, yaranin iyilesmeye basladig
anlamina gelebilir. Islak/nemli tedavi sirasinda yaranin kenarlar kizarabilir.

Bu, normalde yara iyilesmeye basladiginda kan dolasiminin yeniden devreye
girdigine isaret eder. Ancak, nedenin her durumda ayri olarak degerlendirilmesi
gerekir. HydroClean advance tedavisinin kendisi, herhangi bir agriya neden
olmaz. Ancak acik bir yara ¢ogu zaman mekanik uyarilara karsi cok hassas olur.
Yeterli bir analjezik tedavisinin endike olup olmadig, her vakada ayri olarak
degerlendirilmelidir. Ringer soliisyonuyla islak/nemli tedavi, dnemli hiicrelerin
maserasyonuna neden olmasa bile, emdirildigi plantar nasir katmaninin sismesine
ve beyaz bir kaplama gibi gériinmesine neden olabilir. Nadir gorillen durumlarda,
sakral yarasi olan paraplejik hastalarda gluteal kaslar ve bacak kaslarinin spesifik
olmayan aktivasyonu gozlenmistir. Semptomlar, yara pedinin ¢ikariimasindan
hemen sonra diizelmistir.

Uriiniin imha edilmesi

Olasi enfeksiyon tehlikelerine veya evre kirliligine iliskin riskin minimize
edilebilmesi icin, tibbi gerecin tek kullanimlik bilesenleri, gecerli ve yerel yasalara,
kurallara, diizenlemelere ve enfeksiyon 6nleme standartlarina uygun olarak bertaraf
edilmedir.

Ozel talimatlar

HydroClean advance'in yeniden kullaniimasi, ciltte tahrislere, iyilesme siiresinin
uzamasina, adriya ve/veya enfeksiyonlara neden olabilir. Uriin(in yeniden
kullanilmak amaciyla tekrar uygulanmasi, bittinligi ve performansi tizerinde ciddi
olumsuzluklara neden olabilir.

Olay bildirimi
Avrupa Birligi tlkeleri ve benzer diizenleyici sisteme (Tibbi Cihazlara iliskin
Diizenleme (AB) 2017/745) sahip Ulkelerdeki hasta / kullanici / Gglinc taraflarin,
bu cihazin kullanimi sirasinda veya kullanimi sonucunda ciddi bir olumsuzluk
meydana gelmesi halinde, iireticiye ve/veya yetkili temsilcisine ve ulusal yetkilinize
bildirmesini rica ederiz.
Metnin revizyon tarihi: 2021-02-25
TR — PAUL HARTMANN Ltd. Sti. - 34742 Kadikéy/Kozyatag, istanbul
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HydroClean advance®

Wound dressing premoistened with Ringer's solution
for wet/moist treatment of wounds

Pansement activé de solution de Ringer

pour le traitement des plaies en milieu humide
Wondverband bevochtigd met Ringer-oplossing
voor natte/vochtige behandeling van wonden
Medicazione preumidificata con soluzione Ringer
per il trattamento umido delle ferite

Apdsito para heridas prehumedecido con solucion
Ringer para el tratamiento himedo de heridas
Penso pré-humedecido com solugao de Ringer

para o tratamento hiimido de feridas

Emifepa Tpavpdtwy TPOEPTOTIONEVO e StdAupa
Ringer yia uyprj Bepaneia tpavpdtwv

Krytie na rany s obsahom Ringerovho roztoku urcené
na mokru/vihka terapiu

Opatrunek na rany aktywowany roztworem Ringera
do wilgotnej terapii ran

Ringer-oldattal eldre nedvesitett kotszer nedves sebkezeléshez
MpeBpb3ka 3a paHy, NpefBapuUTeNHO HanoeHa C pasTBop Ha
PuHrep, 3a neyeHve Ha paHin BbB BNaxHa cpefia
Obloga za ranu natopljena Ringerovom otopinom

za mokro/vlazno zbrinjavanje rana

Pansament preumezit cu solutie Ringer,

pentru terapia umeda a plagilor

Obloga za rane, predhodno navlazena z Ringerjevo
raztopino za mokro/vlazno zdravljenje ran
Sarforband fardigt fuktat med Ringer-1dsning

for fuktig sarbehandling

Sarforbinding, forud fugtet med Ringers oplasning
til fugtig behandling af sar

Ringerin liuoksella esikostutettu haavaside haavojen
kosteaan hoitoon / markahoitoon

Yaralarin islak/nemli tedavisi icin Ringer soltsyon

ile onceden nemlendirilmis yara orttsi

[k D dlandd iy o Ui & o 5 et
Slankes

(5

15.04.21 14:27



